COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF)CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS)AND APC TOWERS IV, LLC FOR ISSUANCE)OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND)NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS)COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY IN THE)COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY IN THE COUNTY)OF GRAVES)

CASE NO. 2024-00019

SITE NAME: SEDALIA

* * * * * * *

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and APC Towers IV, LLC ("Co-Applicants"), by counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS §§278.020, 278.040, 278.650, 278.665, and other statutory authority, and the rules and regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) the Telecommunications Act of 1996, respectfully submits this Application requesting issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") from the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to construct, maintain, and operate a Wireless Communications Facility ("WCF") to serve the customers of the Applicant with wireless communications services.

In support of this Application, Co-Applicants respectfully provide and state the following information:

- 1. The complete name and address of the Co-Applicants:
 - a. Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless, having a local address of 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, KY, 42701.

- APC Towers IV, LLC, having a local address of 8601 Six Forks Road, Suite
 250, Raleigh, KY NC 27615
- 2. Co-Applicants:
 - a. Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless is a Delaware general partnership and a copy of the Statement of Good Standing from Delaware, and the Certificate of Assumed Name is on file with the Secretary of State of Commonwealth of Kentucky and included as part of **Exhibit A**.
 - b. APC Towers IV, LLC a Delaware limited liability company and a copy of the formulation document from Delaware, and the Certificate of Authorization on file with the Secretary of State of Commonwealth of Kentucky, are included as part of **Exhibit A**.

3. Co-Applicants propose construction of an antenna tower for communications services, which is to be located in an area outside the jurisdiction of a planning commission, and Applicant submits this application to the PSC for a certificate of public convenience and necessity pursuant to KRS §§ 278.020(1), 278.040, 278.650, 278.665, and other statutory authority.

4. The Co-Applicant operates on frequencies licensed by the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") pursuant to applicable FCC requirements. A copy of the Co-Applicant's FCC Application and Licenses with Authorization to provide wireless services are attached to this Application or described as part of **Exhibit B**, and the facility will be constructed and operated in accordance with applicable FCC regulations. Co-Applicants will submit the approval as soon as received. 5. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of the proposed WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring or improve the Co-Applicant's services to an area currently not served or not adequately served by the Co-Applicants by increasing coverage or capacity and thereby enhancing the public's access to innovative and competitive wireless communications services. A statement from Co-Applicant's RF Design Engineer outlining said need is attached as **Exhibit Q** along with Propagation Maps attached as **Exhibit R**. The WCF is an integral link in the Applicant's network design that must be in place to provide adequate coverage to the service area.

6. To address the above-described service needs, Co-Applicants propose to construct a WCF at on a site located on the south side of KY HWY 339, west of Eagle Road, Sedalia, KY 42079 (North Latitude: (36° 37' 56.30", West Longitude 88° 33' 22.18"), on a parcel of land located entirely within the county referenced in the caption of this application. The property on which the WCF will be located is owned by Jesse and Kristina Perry pursuant to a Deed recorded in Deed Book 521, Page 812 in the office of the County Clerk. The proposed WCF will consist of a 300-foot tall tower, with an approximately 5-foot tall lightning arrestor attached at the top, for a total height to top of appurtenances of 310-feet. The WCF will also include concrete foundations and a shelter or cabinets to accommodate the placement of the Co-Applicant's radio electronics equipment and appurtenant equipment. The Applicant's equipment cabinet or shelter will be approved for use in the Commonwealth of Kentucky by the relevant building inspector. The WCF compound will be fenced and all access gate(s) will be secured. A description of the manner in which the proposed WCF will be constructed is attached as **Exhibit C** and **Exhibit D**. 7. A list of utilities, corporations, or persons with whom the proposed WCF is likely to compete along with a map showing the proposed location as well as the identified like facilities is attached as **Exhibit E**.

8. The site development plan and a vertical profile sketch of the WCF signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky depicting the tower height, as well as a proposed configuration for the antennas of the Applicant has also been included as part of **Exhibit C**.

9. Foundation design plans signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky and a description of the standards according to which the tower was designed are included as part of **Exhibit D**.

10. Co-Applicants have considered the likely effects of the installation of the proposed WCF on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate services can be provided, and that there are no reasonably available opportunities to co-locate Applicant's antennas on an existing structure. When suitable towers or structures exist, Co-Applicant attempts to co-locate on existing structures such as communications towers or other structures capable of supporting Co-Applicant's facilities; however, no other suitable or available co-location site was found to be located in the vicinity of the site. A statement from Co-Applicant, Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless's RF Design Engineer outlining exploration of co-location opportunities is attached as **Exhibit Q**.

A copy of the Application for Federal Aviation Administration's ("FAA") and the
 FAA Determination of No Hazard are attached as Exhibit F.

4

12. A copy of the Application for Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission ("KAZC") are attached as **Exhibit G.** Co-Applicants will submit the approval as soon as received.

13. A geotechnical engineering report was performed at the WCF site by Delta Oaks Group, 4904 Professional Court, Second Floor, Raleigh, NC 27609, dated January 10, 2024 and is attached as **Exhibit H**. The name and address of the geotechnical engineering firm and the professional engineer registered in Kentucky who prepared the report are included as part of **Exhibit H and Exhibit S**.

14. Clear directions to the proposed WCF site from the County seat are attached as **Exhibit I**. The name and telephone number of the preparer of **Exhibit I** are included as part of this exhibit.

15. Applicant, pursuant to a written agreement, has acquired the right to use the WCF site and associated property rights. A copy of the agreement or an abbreviated agreement recorded with the County Clerk is attached as **Exhibit J**.

16. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of the proposed WCF are well qualified and experienced. The tower and foundation drawings for the proposed tower submitted as part of **Exhibit D** bear the signature and stamp of a professional engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. All tower designs meet or exceed the minimum requirements of applicable laws and regulations. The identity and qualifications of each person directly responsible for design and construction of the proposed tower are contained in **Exhibit S**.

17. The Construction Manager for the proposed facility is Billy Waldridge Jr. and the identity and qualifications of each person directly responsible for design and construction of the proposed tower are contained in **Exhibit S**.

5

18. As noted on the Survey attached as part of **Exhibit C**, the surveyor has determined that the tower site and access easement are not within any flood hazard area per Flood Hazard Boundary Map, Community Panel Number 21083C0275C, Dated December 3, 2009. **Exhibit C** also identifies every structure and every easement within 500 feet of the proposed tower or within 200 feet of the access road including intersection with the public street system.

19. Attached as **Exhibit K** is the Notification List with screen shots of the PVA records verified and updated using the Graves PVA on February 5, 2024.

20. Co-Applicants have sent certified notices to every person who, according to the records of the County Property Valuation Administrator, owns property which is within 500 feet of the proposed tower or contiguous to the site property, by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. Each notified property owner has been provided with a map of the location of the proposed construction, the PSC docket number for this application, the address of the PSC, and informed of his or her right to request intervention. A copy of the form of the notice sent by certified mail to each landowner on February 5, 2024, is attached as **Exhibit L**. Three (3) notices were sent to surrounding property owners; to date two (2) notice green cards have been returned, and USPS tracking indicates that the notice to Naomi and Malcolm Jetton is "moving through the network". However, on February 19, 2024 we received a phone call from the Jettons' son-in law, Richard Farris; he had questions about the notice the Jetton's received. Copies of the mailed envelopes, returned green cards and the USPS tracking are included in Exhibit L. With this evidence, there are no unaccountable notices.

21. On February 14, 2024, it came to our attention that there was an error in the notice letters indicating the location as KY HWY 336 instead of KY HWY 339. Therefore, on February 14, the Notification List was reverified with the PVA records and new corrected notice was sent. A copy of the form of the notice sent by certified mail to each landowner on February 14, 2024, is attached as **Exhibit L1**. On March 4 the Jettons' son-in-law, Richard Harris called again. Mr. Farris sent us a scan of the Jettons' notice dated February 14, 2024. Copies of the mailed envelopes, returned green card, the USPS tracking and a scan of the corrected notice received by the Jettons' to confirm the mailing was received are included in **Exhibit L1**. With this evidence, there are no unaccountable notices.

22. Co-Applicants have notified the applicable County Judge/Executive by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. This notice included the PSC docket number under which the application will be processed and informed the County Judge/Executive of his/her right to request intervention. The notice was mailed February 5, 2024 A copy of the notice along with a copy of the mailed envelope and USPS tracking indicating that the notice "is moving through the network" is attached as **Exhibit M**.

23. On February 14, 2024, it came to our attention that there was an error in the notice letter indicating the location as KY HWY 336 instead of KY HWY 339. Therefore, on February 14, a new corrected notice was sent. A copy of the form of the corrected notice sent by certified mail to the Judge Executive February 14, 2024, is attached as **Exhibit M1**. 24. On March 4, 2024, our office conversed with the Judge Executive's Office to find the location has moved. New notice was mailed March 4, 2024. A copy of the form of the notice sent by certified mail to the Judge Executive March 4, 2024, is attached as **Exhibit M1**. The green card will be added to the file as soon as received.

25. Notice signs meeting the requirements prescribed by 807 KAR 5:063, Section 1(2) that measure at least 2 feet in height and 4 feet in width and that contain all required language in letters of required height, have been posted, one in a visible location on the proposed site and one on the nearest public road. Such signs shall remain posted for at least two weeks after filing of the Application, and a copy of the posted text is attached as **Exhibit N**.

26. A legal notice advertisement regarding the location of the proposed facility has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the WCF is proposed to be located. A copy of the newspaper legal notice advertisement is attached as

Exhibit O.

27. The area of the proposed facility is in the unincorporated area of Graves County, Kentucky. The site is located on the south side of KY HWY 339, west of Eagle Road, Sedalia, KY 42079. The site is utilized for agricultural production and the area is mostly large farm properties and smaller residential properties. The terrain in the area varies from rolling to hilly with areas of tree growth. There is no zoning or Plan Commission in Graves County. The general area where the proposed facility is proposed is open, tilled area and, removed a significant distance from any residential structures. The nearest residential structure is 706 feet from the proposed tower site.

28. The process that was used by the Co-Applicant's radio frequency engineers in selecting the site for the proposed WCF was consistent with the general process used for selecting all other existing and proposed WCF facilities within the proposed network design area. Co-Applicant's radio frequency engineers have conducted studies and tests in order to develop a highly efficient network that is designed to handle voice and data traffic

in the service area. The engineers determined an optimum area for the placement of the proposed facility in terms of elevation and location to provide the best quality service to customers in the service area. A radio frequency design search area prepared in reference to these radio frequency studies was considered by the Co-Applicant when searching for sites for its antennas that would provide the coverage deemed necessary by the Co-Applicant. A map of the area in which the tower is proposed to be located which is drawn to scale and clearly depicts the necessary search area within which the site should be located pursuant to radio frequency requirements is attached as **Exhibit P**.

29. The tower must be located at the proposed location and proposed height to provide necessary service to wireless communications users in the subject area, as set out and documented in the RF Design Engineer's Statement of Need and Propagation Maps attached as **Exhibit Q** and **Exhibit R**, respectively. The proposed tower will expand and improve voice and data service for Verizon Wireless customers.

30. Attached hereto as **Exhibit T** please find an Affidavit of Certification for all information contained in this application.

31. All Exhibits to this Application are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set out as part of the Application.

32. All responses and requests associated with this Application may be directed to:

Russell L. Brown Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP 320 North Meridian Street, Suite 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 Phone: (317) 637-1321 FAX: (317) 687-2344 Email: rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com WHEREFORE, Co-Applicants respectfully request that the PSC accept the foregoing Application for filing and, having met the requirements of KRS §§278.020(1), 278.650, and 278 .665 and all applicable rules and regulations of the PSC, grant a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate the WCF at the location set forth herein.

Respectfully submitted,

Russell L. Brown Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP 320 North Meridian Street, Suite 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 Phone: (317) 637-1321 / FAX: (317) 687-2344 Email: rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com Attorney for Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

LIST OF EXHIBITS

- A Applicant Entity
- B FCC Registration and License Documentation
- C Site Development Plan:

500' Vicinity Map Legal Descriptions Flood Plain Certification Site Plan Vertical Tower Profile

- D Tower and Foundation Design
- E Competing Utilities, Corporations, or Persons List And Map of Like Facilities in Vicinity
- F FAA Application and Determination of No Hazard
- G KAZC Application
- H Geotechnical Report
- I Directions to WCF Site
- J Real Estate Agreement
- K Notification Listing with PVA Verification
- L Property Owner Notification
- L1 Corrected Property Owner Notification
- M County Judge/Executive notice
- M1 Corrected County Judge/Executive notices 2.14.24 and 3.4.24
- N Posted Notices
- O Newspaper Legal Notice Advertisement
- P Radio Frequency Design Search Area
- Q Radio Frequency Design Engineer Statement of Need
- R Propagation Maps
- S List of Qualified Professionals
- T Affidavit of Certification

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY "CELLCO PARTNERSHIP" IS DULY FORMED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW, AS OF THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2023.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID TO DATE.



Authentication: 203227418 Date: 04-27-23

3341134 8300

SR# 20231665976 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml



Michael G. Adams Secretary of State

Certificate

I, Michael G. Adams, Secretary of State for the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do hereby certify that the foregoing writing has been carefully compared by me with the original thereof, now in my official custody as Secretary of State and remaining on file in my office, and found to be a true and correct copy of

CERTIFICATE OF ASSUMED NAME OF VERIZON WIRELESS ADOPTED BY GENERAL PARTNERS OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP FILED JUNE 21, 2006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 10th day of May, 2023.



Michael & adams

Michael G. Adams Secretary of State Commonwealth of Kentucky kdcoleman/0641227 - Certificate ID: 290787

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY TREY GRAYSON SECRETARY OF STATE



0641227.07

Dcornish C226

Trey Grayson Secretary of State Received and Filed 06/21/2006 12:06:09 PM Fee Receipt: \$20.00

CERTIFICATE OF ASSUMED NAME

This certifies that the assumed name of			
Verizon Wireless			
(Neme under which the bus has been adopted by			
which is the "real name" of [YOU MUST CHECK ONE] a Domestic General Partnership a Domestic Registered Limited Liability Partnership a Domestic Limited Partnership a Domestic Business Trust a Domestic Corporation a Domestic Limited Liability Company a Joint Venture	a Foreign General Part a Foreign Registered L a Foreign Limited Part a Foreign Business Tru a Foreign Corporation a Foreign Limited Liabi	lmited Llabili nership Ist	
organized and existing in the state or country of		, and v	whose address is
One Verizon Way	Basking Ridge	NJ	07920
Strasi eddrem, il ory	City	Stala	Zp Code
The certificate of assumed name is executed by NYNEX PCS Inc. Jane A. Schapker-Assistant Secretary June 15, 2006	Print of type to rea and the Data		

8\$C-225 (7/98)

(See attached sheet for Instructions)

Addendum

The full name of the Partnership is Cellco Partnership; a Delaware general partnership with its headquarters located One Verizon Way, Basking Ridge NJ 07920-1097.

General Partners of Cellco Partnership	Address
Bell Atlantic Cellular Holdings, L.P.	One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
NYNEX PCS Inc.	One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
PCSCO Partnership	One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
GTE Wireless Incorporated	One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
GTE Wireless of Ohio Incorporated	One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
PCS Nucleus, L.P.	2999 Oak Road, 7th Floor Walnut Creek, CA 94597
JV PartnerCo, LLC	2999 Oak Road, 7th Floor Walnut Creek, CA 94597



Page 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "APC TOWERS IV, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRD DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2022, AT 10:15 O`CLOCK A.M.



6650861 8100 SR# 20240209212

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 202646764 Date: 01-23-24

k. Secretary of Stat

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

APC TOWERS IV, LLC

This Certificate of Formation of APC Towers IV, LLC has been duly executed and is being filed by the undersigned authorized person for the purpose of forming a limited liability company pursuant to the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, (6 <u>Del. C. §§18-101, et seq.</u>)

1. <u>Name</u>. The name of the limited liability company formed hereby (the "<u>Company</u>") is APC Towers IV, LLC.

2. <u>Registered Office</u>. The address of the registered office of the Company in the State of Delaware is: Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, New Castle County, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

3. <u>Registered Agent</u>. The name and address of the registered agent for service of process on the Company in the State of Delaware is The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, New Castle County, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

4. <u>Bankruptcy of a Member</u>. For a period of sixty (60) days following the date on which the Company becomes aware that a bankruptcy petition has been filed by or against any member of the Company, the Company shall have the option to purchase all of such member's interests in the Company, exercisable by delivering written notice of its exercise of such option to such member and, if applicable, to the bankruptcy trustee and, provided that within sixty (60) days after its exercise of such option the Company pays to such member or trustee, as applicable, an amount equal to the capital account balance attributable to such member's interests in the Company), such member's interests in the Company (calculated pursuant to the Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Company), such member's interests in the Company without any further action by the Company and without any action by such member or trustee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized person has caused this Certificate of Formation to be duly executed as of the 3rd day of March, 2022.

/S/ GARRETT D. EVERS Garrett D. Evers

Authorized Person

Commonwealth of Kentucky Michael G. Adams, Secretary of State

Michael G. Adams Secretary of State P. O. Box 718 Frankfort, KY 40602-0718 (502) 564-3490 http://www.sos.ky.gov

Certificate of Authorization

Authentication number: 304068 Visit <u>https://web.sos.ky.gov/ftshow/certvalidate.aspx</u> to authenticate this certificate.

I, Michael G. Adams, Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do hereby certify that according to the records in the Office of the Secretary of State,

APC TOWERS IV, LLC

, a limited liability company authorized under the laws of the state of Delaware, is authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and received the authority to transact business in Kentucky on February 22, 2023.

I further certify that all fees and penalties owed to the Secretary of State have been paid; that an application for certificate of withdrawal has not been filed; and that the most recent annual report required by KRS 14A.6-010 has been delivered to the Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 31st day of January, 2024, in the 232nd year of the Commonwealth.



Michael & adams

Michael G. Adams Secretary of State Commonwealth of Kentucky 304068/1262373

FCC Form 854 Main Form

Approved by OMD – 3060-0139 See instructions for public burden estimate

Application for Antenna Structure Registration

Purpose of Filing

1) Enter the application purpose: (NE)

- AM Amendment of a Pending Application
- AU Administrative Update
- CA Cancellation of an Antenna Structure Registration
- DI Notification of an Antenna Structure Dismantlement
- MD Modification of a Antenna Structure Registration

- NE Registration of a New Antenna Structure
- NT Required Construction/Alteration Notification
- OC-Ownership Change
- RE Registration of a Replacement Antenna Structure
- WD Withdrawal of a Pending Application

2a) If the answer to 1 is AU, CA, DI, MD, NT, OC or RE, provide the FCC Antenna Structure Registration (ASR) Number.	FCC ASR Number:
2b) If the answer to 1 is AM or WD, provide the File Number of the pending application on file.	File Number:
2c) If the answer to 1 is MD or NT, provide the date the Antenna Structure was constructed or the date it was last altered (mm/dd/yyyy).	Date:
2d) If the answer to 1 is DI, provide the date the Antenna Structure was dismantled (mm/dd/yyyy).	Date:

Antenna Structure Ownership Information

3) Select one of the entity types:				
() Individual () Unincorporated Assoc	ciation () Trust	() Government E	ntity
() Corporation (X) Limited Liability Comp	bany () General Partnership	() Limited Partne	ership
() Consortium () Limited Liability Partn	ership () Other:		
4) FCC Registration Number (FRN):		5) Assignor FCC Registrat	ion Number (FRN):	
0023897788				
6) First Name (if individual):	MI:	Last Name:		Suffix:
7) Legal Entity Name (if not an individual):	I			1
APC Towers IV, LLC				
8) Attention To:		9) P.O. Box:		And/Or
10a) Street Address 1:	10b) Street Ac	ddress 2:		
8601 Six Forks Road	Suite 250			
11) City:	12) State:	13) Zip Code:		
RALEIGH	NC	27615		
14) Telephone Number (xxx-xxx-xxxx):		15) Fax Number: (xxx-xxx-xxxx):		
(919) 324-1945				
16) E-mail Address:				
jgreene@apctowers.com				

Contact Representative Information

17) First Name (if individual): Jonathan	MI:	Last Name: Greene		Suffix:
18) Business Name: APC Towers IV, LLC				
19) Attention To:	20) P.O. Box	(And/Or
21a) Street Address 1: 8601 Six Forks Road		21b) Street Address 2: Suite 250		
22) City: RALEIGH	23) State: NC	24) Zip Code: 27615		
25) Telephone Number (xxx-xxx-xxxx): (919) 324-1945		26) Fax Number: (xxx-xxx-xxxx):		
27) E-mail Address: jgreene@apctowers.com				
Antenna Structure Information				

Antenna Structure Information

28a) Latitude (DD-MM-SS.S):		28b) North or South:			
36- 37- 56.3		North			
29a) Longitude (DDD-MM-SS.S): 088- 33- 22.2	29a) Longitude (DDD-MM-SS.S): 29b) East or 088- 33- 22.2 West				
30) Street Address or Geographic Location South of KY-339		31) City: Sedalia			
32) County: GRAVES	33) State: KENTUCKY		34) Zip Code: 42066		
35) Elevation of site above mean sea level	(meters):			161.9 meters	
36) Overall height above ground level (AGL	-) of the supporting structure	ucture without appurtenance	es:	93.0 meters	
37) Overall height above ground level (AGL	-) of the antenna struct	ure including all appurtenan	ices:	94.5 meters	
38) Overall height above mean sea level (add items 35 and 37 together):				256.4 meters	
39a) Enter the type of structure on which th	ne antenna will be mou	nted: (LTOWER)			
B - BuildingNNLTANN - Lattice Tower ArrayBANT - Building with Antenna on TopNNMTANN - Monopole ArrayBMAST - Building with MastPIPE - Any type of PipeBPIPE - Building with PipePOLE - Any type of PoleBPOLE - Building with PoleRIG - Oil or Other Type of RigBRIDG - BridgeSIGN - Any type of Sign or BillboardBTWR - Building with TowerSILO - Any type of SiloGTOWER - Guyed Structure Used For Communication PurposesSTACK - Smoke StackLTOWER - Lattice TowerTANK - Any type of Tank (water, gas, etc.)MAST - MastUPOLE - Utility Pole/Tower used to provide service (electric, telephone, etc.)					
39b) Number of Towers in Array:39c) Position of this Tower in the Array:					
40a) Array Center Latitude (DD-MM-SS.S):		40b) North or South			
41a) Array Center Longitude (DDD-MM-SS.S): 41b) East or West:					

Proposed Marking and/or Lighting

42) Enter the proposed main See Form 854 Item 42	king and/or lighting: (7) Instructions for detailed tier and lighting in	formation.	
1) None 2) Paint Only 3) Other	4) FAA Style B 5) FAA Style D 6) FAA Style C	7) FAA Style E 8) FAA Style F 9) FAA Style A	
		10) FAA Style G	

FAA Notification

43) FAA Study Number:	44) Date Issued:
2023-ASO-30268-OE	12/13/2023

Environmental Compliance

45) Does the applicant request a waiver of the Commission's rules for environmental notice prior to construction due to an emergency situation?	(No) Yes or No
46a) If the answer to 45 is No, is another federal agency taking responsibility for environmental review of the Antenna Structure?	(No) Yes or No
46b) If the answer to 46a is Yes, indicate why:	() 1 or 2
1) The Antenna Structure is on Federal Land and the landholding agency is taking responsibility for the environmental review of the Antenna Structure.	
 Another federal agency has agreed with the FCC in writing to take responsibility for the environmental review of the Antenna Structure. 	
46c) If the answer to 46a is Yes, provide the name of the federal agency taking responsibility for the environmental review of the Antenna Structure.	Name:
47) If the answers to 45 and 46a are No, provide the National Notice Date for the application to be posted on the FCC's website (mm/dd/yyyy).	Date: 02/07/2024
48) Is the applicant submitting an environmental assessment?	(No) Yes or No
49) Does the applicant certify that grant of Authorizations at this location would not have a significant environmental effect pursuant to Section 1.1307 of the FCC's rules?	() Yes or No
50) If the answer to 49 is Yes, select the basis for this certification.	() 1, 2, 3, 4
 The construction is exempt from environmental notification (other than due to another agency's review) and it does not fall within one of the categories in Section 1.1307(a) or (b) of the FCC's rules?)
 The construction is exempt from environmental notification due to another agency's review, and the other agency has issued a Finding of No Significant Impact. 	
3) The environmental notification has been completed, and the FCC has notified the applicant that an Environmental Assessment is not required under Section 1.1307(c) or (d) of the FCC's rules, and the Construction does not fall within one of the categories in Section 1.1307(a) or (b) of the FCC's rules.	
4) The FCC has issued a Finding of No Significant Impact.	
51) If the answer to 50 is 3 or 4, enter the date that Local Notice was provided (mm/dd/yyyy).	Date:

Certification Statements

- 1) The applicant certifies that all statements made in this application and in the exhibits, attachments, or documents incorporated by reference are material, are part of this application, and are true, complete, correct, and made in good faith.
- 2) The applicant certifies that neither the applicant nor any other party to the application is subject to a denial of Federal benefits pursuant to Section 5301 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, 21 U.S.C. § 862, because of a conviction for possession or distribution of a controlled substance. See Section 1.2002(b) of the rules, 47 CFR § 1.2002(b), for the definition of "party to the application" as used in this certification.

Signature (Typed or Printed Name of Party Authorized to Sign) (For OC Applications, to be completed by Assignee)

52) First Name: Ryan	MI: Last Name: Malek	Suffix:
53) Title:		
TEP for APC		
54) Signature:		55) Date:
Ryan Malek		Jan 31, 2024

Signature (Typed or Printed Name of Party Authorized to Sign) (For OC Applications, to be completed by Assignor)

56) First Name:	MI:	Last Name:	Suffix:
57) Title:			
58) Signature:			59) Date:

REFERENCE COPY

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

	Federal Co Wireless RADIO S	s Telecor	nmunica	tions 1	Buı	reau	n		
LICENSEE: KENT	ГUCKY RSA NO. 1 PA	RTNERSI	HIP		1	Call	Sign	File N	Number
						KNKQ			511390
	G MANAGER NO. 1 PARTNERSHIP NT PKWY, NP2NE NE		ENCINEEI	DING		Radio Service CL - Cellular			
ALPHARETTA, G		IWORKI	INGINEER			Market CMA		1	el Block B
						S		t Designat 0	or
FCC Registration Num Market Name	ber (FRN): 000183670	19							
Kentucky 1 - Fulton									
Grant Date 08-31-2021	Effective Date 08-31-2021		Diration Da 0-01-2031	ite	Fiv	e Yr Build-	Out Date		t Date 1-2021
LocationLatitude136-20-59.2 NAddress:0.68 MILE SOUCity:LASSITER CORNI		(m 98	REEL FO		(mo KE	ucture Hgt eters) adline:	-	Antenna St Registratio	
Antenna: 1 Maximum Transmitting E Azimuth(from true no Antenna Height AAT (met Transmitting ERP (watts)	orth) 0	45 117.000 103.500	90 107.000 36.500	135 117.00 4.500	00	180 121.000 1.500	225 147.000 3.900	270 149.000 38.800	315 146.000 109.600
Conditions: Pursuant to §309(h) of the following conditions: Th frequencies designated in license nor the right grant 1934, as amended. See 4 the Communications Act	is license shall not vest the license beyond the t ted thereunder shall be a 7 U.S.C. § 310(d). This	in the licenterm thereous signed or license is	nsee any rig of nor in an otherwise subject in	ght to op iy other transfer	perat mar red	te the station nner than au in violation	n nor any ri thorized he of the Com	ight in the u erein. Neith nmunicatio	use of the ner the ns Act of

Call Sign: KNKQ306	File	Number:	000961139	0	Pı	int Date	: 08-31-2021	
	jitude 38-50.0 W	(m	Ground Elevation Structure Hgt to (meters) (meters)		to Tip	o Tip Antenna Structure Registration No. 1043917		
Address: 416 Jimtown Road	58-30.0 W	14	13.0		147.8		1043917	
City: MAYFIELD County: GRAV	ES State	e: KY C	onstruction	Dead	line:			
Antenna: 2								
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Watts Azimuth(from true north)		45	00	125	100	225	270	215
Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 124.300	45 120.000	90 100.800	135 92.100	180) 88.300	225 103.100	270 108.600	315 100.800
Transmitting ERP (watts)	91.200	87.100	85.110	85.110	89.130	87.100	89.130	89.130
Location Latitude Long	gitude		round Eleva neters)	ation	Structure Hgt (meters)	to Tip	Antenna St Registratio	
4 36-54-35.5 N 089-	04-01.6 W	-11	0.3		121.0		1030662	
Address: (Wickliffe) 353 CR 1307								
City: Bardwell County: CARLISI	E State:	KY Con	nstruction I	Deadlir	ne:			
Antenna: 4 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Watts	: 140.820							
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 107.500	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Transmitting ERP (watts)	189.230	98.100 48.640	119.800 1.690	96.700 0.930) 86.900 0.930	133.300 0.930	130.900 1.810	$130.400 \\ 52.120$
Antenna: 5 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Watts	• 140 820							
Azimuth(from true north)	0	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	107.500 1.710	98.100 64.860	119.800 368.980	96.700 174.58		133.300 0.930	130.900 0.930	$130.400 \\ 0.930$
Antenna: 6		04.800	308.980	1/4.30	8.750	0.930	0.930	0.930
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Watts Azimuth(from true north)	• 140.820 • 0	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	107.800	98.100	119.800	96.700	86.900	133.300	130.900	130.400
	0.350	0.350	1.230	35.330) 112.440	35.270	1.000	0.350
Location Latitude Long	gitude	Gi	round Eleva	ntion	Structure Hgt	to Tip	Antenna St	ructure
			neters)		(meters)		Registratio	n No.
	50-41.5 W	14	14.2		122.2		1030665	
Address: (Fulton) 550 Powell Road City: Fulton County: HICKMAN	State: KY	V Const	truction Dea	dlina				
City: Fution County: InCKMAN	State. K		i uction Dea	aunne.				
Antenna: 4							7	
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Watts								
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 128.200	45 122.800	90 123.200	135 135.20	180 00 147.500	225 157.200	270 143.900	315 141.700
Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 5	110.570	412.100	98.560	4.220	1.510	0.920	0.920	6.530
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Watts	: 140.820							
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Transmitting ERP (watts)	128.200 0.550	122.800 0.550	123.200 0.550	135.20 0.550	00 147.500 1.480	157.200 16.430	$143.900 \\ 11.480$	141.700 0.700

Call Sign: KNKQ306	File	Number:	000961139	90	P	rint Date	: 08-31-202	l
Location Latitude 6 36-31-12.4 N	Longitude 088-50-41.5 W	(n	round Eleva neters) 14.2		Structure Hgt (meters) 122.2	t to Tip	Antenna S Registratio 1030665	
Address: (Fulton) 550 Powell	Road							
City: Fulton County: HICK	MAN State: K	Y Const	truction De	adline:				
Antenna: 6 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	Watts: 140.820 0 128.200 135.480	45 122.800 5.650	90 123.200 2.230	135 135.20 0.920	180 0 147.500 1.320	225 157.200 5.450	270 143.900 78.640	315 141.700 402.820
Location Latitude	Longitude	G	round Elev	ation	Structure Hg	t to Tip	Antenna S	tructure
7			neters)		(meters)		Registratio	on No.
7 36-38-26.2 N	088-16-00.1 W	16	55.8		90.8		1030663	
Address: (Murray) 1431 Van (City: Murray County: CAL		KY C	nstruction	Deadlin	ne•			
	LOWAI State			Deauli				
Antenna: 4								
Maximum Transmitting ERP in					100		•=•	
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 106.900	45 107.100	90 115.000	135 106.90	180 0 87.400	225 91.300	270 86.200	315 97.500
Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 5	124.240	6.420	0.560	0.560	0.560	0.830	39.630	251.940
Maximum Transmitting ERP in	Watts: 140.820							
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 106.900	45 107.100	90	135	180	225	270	315
Transmitting ERP (watts)	3.450	96.460	115.000 263.070	106.90 57.230		91.300 0.560	86.200 0.560	97.500 0.560
Antenna: 6 Maximum Transmitting ERP in	Watts: 140.820							
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 106.900	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Transmitting ERP (watts)	0.370	107.100 0.370	$115.000 \\ 0.370$	106.90 12.730		91.300 104.340	86.200 9.310	97.500 0.370
		C				· · · ·		
Location Latitude	Longitude		round Eleva neters)	ation	Structure Hgt (meters)	t to Tip	Antenna S Registratio	
8 37-03-51.4 N	088-57-23.6 W	,	l6.4		92.4		1030664	л 1 чо ,
Address: (La Center) 220 RIC	HARDSON LN							
City: LA CENTER County	BALLARD St	ate: KY	Construct	ion Dea	adline:			
Antenna: 2 Maximum Transmitting ERP in	Watter 140 920							
Azimuth(from true north)	0	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	85.600	78.400	71.900	66.000	65.300	67.000	87.700	96.100
Antenna: 3	2.110	71.430	167.460	63.670	0.330	0.640	0.330	0.330
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)	Watts: 140.820 0	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters)	85.600	78.400	71.900	66.000	65.300	67.000	87.700	96.100
Transmitting ERP (watts)	1.230	1.000	1.380	23.440	338.840	457.090	66.070	2.240

Call Sign: KNKQ306	File	Number:	000961139	0	Pi	rint Date	:08-31-2021	
Location Latitude	Longitude	(m	round Eleva neters)	ation	Structure Hgt (meters)	to Tip	Antenna St Registratio	
8 37-03-51.4 N	088-57-23.6 W	11	16.4		92.4		1030664	
Address: (La Center) 220 RIC			a					
City: LA CENTER County	BALLARD St	ate: KY	Construct	ion De	adline:			
Antenna: 4 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)	Watts: 140.820	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	85.600 165.960	78.400 6.610	71.900 0.910	66.00 0.500		67.000 0.890	87.700 45.710	96.100 223.870
Location Latitude	Longitude		round Eleva neters)	ation	Structure Hgt (meters)	to Tip	Antenna St Registratio	
10 36-44-07.9 N	088-58-29.2 W	-13	31.9		92.9		1030723	
Address: 3975 State Route 22	.06							
City: CLINTON County: H	HICKMAN State	e: KY C	Construction	n Dead	line:			
Antenna: 2 Maximum Transmitting ERP in	Watts: 140.820							
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 100.500	45 101,900	90	135	180	225	270	315
Transmitting ERP (watts)	96.610	96.610	98.900 96.610	84.70 96.61		118.900 96.610	119.900 96.610	100.400 96.610
Location Latitude 11 37-02-00.0 N	Longitude 088-22-10.0 W	(m	round Eleva neters))5.5	ation	Structure Hgt (meters) 106.7	to Tip	Antenna St Registratio 1040303	
Address: (Calvert City) 641 J	•	tata. VV	Construc	tion D	adlina			
City: Calvert City County:	MARSHALL S	tate: KY	Construc	lion De	eadine:			
Antenna: 2 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 3	Watts: 140.820 0 78.900 23.380	45 77.600 330.300	90 88.100 378.360	135 83.000 36.130		225 85.300 0.970	270 97.900 0.970	315 93.100 0.970
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 4	Watts: 140.820 0 78.900 0.970	45 77.600 0.970	90 88.100 0.970	135 83.000 14.73	180 0 68.600 0 240,930	225 85.300 357.480	270 97.900 49.940	315 93.100 1.230
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	Watts: 140.820 0 78.900 63.740	45 77.600 2.060	90 88.100 0.660	135 83.000 0.660	180 0 68.600 0.660	225 85.300 4.020	270 97.900 107.530	315 93.100 274.970
							0	

Call Sign: KNKQ306	File	Number	: 00096113	90	P	rint Date	: 08-31-2021	
Location Latitude	Longitude	(1	Fround Elev neters)		Structure Hgt (meters)	t to Tip	Antenna St Registratio	
12 36-34-49.2 N	088-31-45.2 W	1	55.5		91.4		1202399	
Address: 12201 SR 97			<i>(</i>) D					
City: TriCity County: GRA	AVES State: KY	Const	ruction De	adline:				
Antenna: 2								
Maximum Transmitting ERP in	Watts: 140.820							
Azimuth(from true north)	0	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	75.100	73.400	74.100	70.100		100.900	74.700	81.300
Antenna: 3	0.280	4.680	67.610	91.200) 13.180	0.450	0.250	0.200
Maximum Transmitting ERP in								
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 75.100	45 73.400	90	135	180	225	270	315
Transmitting ERP (watts)	0.360	0.200	$74.100 \\ 0.200$	70.100 0.350) 102.600 18.200	100.900 89.130	74.700 66.070	81.300 2.630
Antenna: 4		0.200	0.200	0.550	10.200	07.150	00.070	2.050
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)	1 Watts: 140.820	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters)	75.100	73.400	74.100	70.100		100.900	74.700	81.300
Transmitting ERP (watts)	100.000	38.020	0.200	0.380	0.200	0.200	1.260	42.660
Location Latitude	Longitude		round Elev neters)		Structure Hg (meters)	t to Tip	Antenna St Registratio	
14 37-05-47.2 N	088-42-35.2 W	Ì	04.2		63.4		1200593	
Address: (Paducah West) 441								
City: Paducah County: MC		te: KY	Construct	ion Dead	dline: 07-08-20	014		
Antenna: 4								
Maximum Transmitting ERP in				107	100	~~~	6- 0	
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 59.900	45 55.900	90 65.200	135 50,700	180 38,200	225 34,700	270 42.800	315 64.600
Transmitting ERP (watts)	24.580	50.820	50.310	19.100		0.330	42.800 0.330	1.370
Antenna: 5 Maximum Transmitting ERP in								
Azimuth (from true north)	1 watts: 140.820 0	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters)	59.900	55.900	65.200	50.700		34.700	42.800	64.600
8		0.440	12.210	76.570		57.980	5.460	0.440
Transmitting ERP (watts)	0.440	0.440						
Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 6 Maximum Transmitting ERP in		0.440						
Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 6 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)	n Watts: 140.820 0	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 6 Maximum Transmitting ERP in	watts: 140.820		90 65.200 0.440			225 34.700 42.940	270 42.800 108.040	315 64.600 89.900



Call Sign: KNKQ306	File	Number:	000961139	0	Pr	int Date	: 08-31-2021	
Location Latitude	Longitude		ound Eleva eters)		Structure Hgt (meters)	to Tip	Antenna St Registratio	
15 36-46-54.2 N	088-03-28.1 W	19	9.0		126.5		1205551	
Address: 14664 Canton Road	FDICC States	VV Com	atmustion D) oo diin	e: 05-19-2006			
City: Golden Pond County: 7	TRIGG State:		Istruction D	Peaum	e: 03-19-2006			
Antenna: 2 Maximum Transmitting ERP in V	Watts: 140.820							
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	0 165.000 96.610	45 178.000 96.610	90 160.400 96.610	135 174.50 96.610		225 167.000 96.610	270 177.000 96.610	315 183.900 96.610
Location Latitude	Longitude		ound Eleva eters)	ntion	Structure Hgt (meters)	to Tip	Antenna St Registratio	
16 36-34-03.0 N	089-10-30.9 W		9.4		91.4		1282534	
Address: (Hickman site) Holley								
City: Hickman County: FUL	TON State: K	Y Const	ruction De	adline:	05-28-2014			
Antenna: 1 Maximum Transmitting ERP in V								
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 2	0 105.500 141.700	45 102.800 118.910	90 96.700 1.140	135 89.300 0.580	180 75.700 0.580	225 68.400 0.580	270 107.900 0.580	315 107.300 4.050
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 3	Watts: 140.820 0 105.500 0.580	45 102.800 4.050	90 96.700 141.730	135 89.300 118.91		225 68.400 0.580	270 107.900 0.580	315 107.300 0.580
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	Watts: 140.820 0 105.500 0.460	45 102.800 0.460	90 96.700 0.460	135 89.300 0.460	180 75.700 0.460	225 68.400 7.710	270 107.900 45.610	315 107.300 24.600
Location Latitude	Longitude		ound Eleva	tion	Structure Hgt	to Tip	Antenna St	
17 37-10-55.4 N	088-56-43.7 W		eters) 2.7		(meters) 99.1		Registratio	n No.
Address: (Monkey's Eyebrow)					,,,,,		1202010	
City: Kevil County: BALLA	RD State: KY	Constr	uction Dead	dline: 1	0-24-2014			
Antenna: 1 Maximum Transmitting ERP in V Azimuth(from true north)	Watts: 140.820 0	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 2	85.900 7.080	83.500 125.890	90.600 478.630	69.600 112.20	74.300	84.600 1.580	86.500 1.000	83.200 1.000
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	Watts: 140.820 0 85.900 1.000	45 83.500 1.410	90 90.600 12.020	135 69.600 213.80		225 84.600 64.570	270 86.500 2.820	315 83.200 1.000
						v		

Call Sign: KNKQ306	File Num	ber: 0009611390]	Print Date: 08-31-2021			
Location Latitude 17 37-10-55.4 N Address: (Monkey's Eyebrow City: Kevil County: BALL		Ground Elevation (meters) 102.7 rcle onstruction Deadling	(meters) 99.1	gt to Tip	Antenna St Registratio 1252613		
Antenna: 4 Maximum Transmitting ERP i Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Control Points: Control Pt. No. 3 Address: 500 W. Dove Rd. City: Southlake County:	in Watts: 140.820 0 45 85.900 2.000 TARRANT State: TX		500 74.300 2.000	225 84.600 398.110	270 86.500 549.540	315 83.200 4.900	
Waivers/Conditions: NONE							

REFERENCE COPY

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

THE STATES		al Communic /ireless Telecomn			on		
A CALL CATURE	RA	DIO STATION	AUTHORIZA '	ΓΙΟΝ			
LICENSEE: CELLCO	PARTNER	SHIP					
ATTN: REGULATORY				Call KNLI	Sign H404	File Number	
5055 NORTH POINT PI	CELLCO PARTNERSHIP 5055 NORTH POINT PKWY, NP2NE NETWORK ENGINEERING ALPHARETTA, GA 30022						
FCC Registration Number (FR	N): 0003	290673					
Grant Date 04-24-2017	F	Effective Date 11-30-2017	Expirati 04-28			Print Date	
Market Number BTA339			nel Block D		Sub-Market Designator		
			t Name y-Mayfield, KY				
1st Build-out Date 04-28-2002	2nd	Build-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	41	h Build-out Date	

Waivers/Conditions:

This authorization is subject to the condition that, in the event that systems using the same frequencies as granted herein are authorized in an adjacent foreign territory (Canada/United States), future coordination of any base station transmitters within 72 km (45 miles) of the United States/Canada border shall be required to eliminate any harmful interference to operations in the adjacent foreign territory and to ensure continuance of equal access to the frequencies by both countries.

Conditions:

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified on the hardcopy version. To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and Market Area information under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select "License Search". Follow the instructions on how to search for license information.

Licensee Name: CELLCO PARTNERSHIP

Call Sign: KNLH404	File Nun	nber:	Print Date:	
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:			
700 MHz Relicensed A Market	Area Information: Market Name	Buildout Deadline	Buildout Notification	Status

REFERENCE COPY

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

CUTTED STATES			ations Con unications Bu			
P QP T ST	RADIO) STATION A	UTHORIZAT	ΓΙΟΝ		
LICENSEE: ALLTEL	CORPORATIO	N				
ATTN: REGULATORY		Call Sigr WQBT313				
ALLTEL CORPORATIO 5055 NORTH POINT P ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP2NE I	Radio Service CW - PCS Broadband				
FCC Registration Number (FF	RN): 00029421	59				
Grant Date 06-05-2015		ive Date 7-2020	Expirati 06-23-			
Market Number MTA026			el Block A	Su	ı b-Market Designator 18	
		Market Louisville-Lexir				
1st Build-out Date 10-23-2000	2nd Buil	d-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	4th Build-out Date	
Waivers/Conditions:						

This authorization is subject to the condition that, in the event that systems using the same frequencies as granted herein are authorized in an adjacent foreign territory (Canada/United States), future coordination of any base station transmitters within 72 km (45 miles) of the United States/Canada border shall be required to eliminate any harmful interference to operations in the adjacent foreign territory and to ensure continuance of equal access to the frequencies by both countries.

This authorization is subject to the condition that the remaining balance of the winning bid amount will be paid in accordance with Part 1 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. Part 1.

Conditions:

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified on the hardcopy version. To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and Market Area information under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select "License Search". Follow the instructions on how to search for license information.

Call Sign: WQBT313

File Number:

Print Date:

This license is conditioned upon compliance with the provisions of Applications of AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. and Cingular Wireless Corporation For Consent to Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations, Memorandum Opinion and Order, FCC 04-255 (rel. Oct. 26, 2004).

Licensee Name: ALLTEL CORPORATION

Call Sign: WQBT313	File	Number:	Print Date:	
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:			
700 MHz Relicensed A Market	rea Information: Market Name		e Buildout Notificati	ion Status
			,	

REFERENCE COPY

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

A CONTROL STATES			ations Con unications Bu			
	RADIO	STATION A	UTHORIZAT	FION		
LICENSEE: ALLTEL	CORPORATION					
ATTN: REGULATORY		Call Sigr WQBT318				
ALLTEL CORPORATIO 5055 NORTH POINT P ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP2NE E	Radio Service CW - PCS Broadband				
FCC Registration Number (FF	RN): 000294215					
Grant Date 06-05-2015	Effecti 05-07		Expiration 06-23-			
Market Number MTA026		Chann	el Block A	Sı	ı b-Market Designator 16	
		Market Louisville-Lexin				
1st Build-out Date 06-23-2000	2nd Build	-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	4th Build-out Date	
Waivers/Conditions:						

This authorization is subject to the condition that, in the event that systems using the same frequencies as granted herein are authorized in an adjacent foreign territory (Canada/United States), future coordination of any base station transmitters within 72 km (45 miles) of the United States/Canada border shall be required to eliminate any harmful interference to operations in the adjacent foreign territory and to ensure continuance of equal access to the frequencies by both countries.

This authorization is subject to the condition that the remaining balance of the winning bid amount will be paid in accordance with Part 1 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. Part 1.

Conditions:

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified on the hardcopy version. To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and Market Area information under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select "License Search". Follow the instructions on how to search for license information.

Call Sign: WQBT318

File Number:

Print Date:

This license is conditioned upon compliance with the provisions of Applications of AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. and Cingular Wireless Corporation For Consent to Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations, Memorandum Opinion and Order, FCC 04-255 (rel. Oct. 26, 2004).
Licensee Name: ALLTEL CORPORATION

Call Sign: WQBT318]	File Number:		Print Date:	
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:				
Market	rea information: Market Name	Buildout D	Deadline	Buildout Notificati	ion Status

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

THE D STATES	Federal Comi Wireless Te		ations Con unications Bu					
A CHARTONS	RADIO STA	TION A	UTHORIZA	ΓΙΟΝ				
LICENSEE: CELLCO	PARTNERSHIP							
CELLCO PARTNERSH				Call Si WQGA7		File Number 0009793647		
	5055 NORTH POINT PKWY, NP2NE NETWORK ENGINEERING ALPHARETTA, GA 30022					Radio Service AW - AWS (1710-1755 MHz and 2110-2155 MHz)		
FCC Registration Number (FI	RN): 0003290673							
Grant Date 02-22-2022	Effective Dat 02-22-2022		Expirati 11-29			Print Date 02-23-2022		
Market Number REA004		Channe F	el Block		Sub-Mar	•ket Designator 15		
		Market I Mississipp						
1st Build-out Date	2nd Build-out D	Date	3rd Build-	out Date	4t	h Build-out Date		
Waivers/Conditions:					•			

This authorization is conditioned upon the licensee, prior to initiating operations from any base or fixed station, making reasonable efforts to coordinate frequency usage with known co-channel and adjacent channel incumbent federal users operating in the 1710-1755 MHz band whose facilities could be affected by the proposed operations. See, e.g., FCC and NTIA Coordination Procedures in the 1710-1755 MHz Band, Public Notice, FCC 06-50, WTB Docket No. 02-353, rel. April 20, 2006.

Conditions:

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

Call Sign: WQGA718

File Number: 0009793647

Print Date: 02-23-2022

700 MHz Relicensed Area Information:

Market Market Name **Buildout Deadline Buildout Notification** Status

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

Contrel Status	Federal Communio Wireless Telecomr				
CHARLES CONTRACTOR	RADIO STATION	AUTHORIZA	TION		
LICENSEE: CELLCO	PARTNERSHIP				
CELLCO PARTNERSH			Call Si WQGA9		
	5055 NORTH POINT PKWY, NP2NE NETWORK ENGINEERING ALPHARETTA, GA 30022 AW - AWS (1710-1755 MHz and 2110-2155 MHz)				
FCC Registration Number (FF	RN): 0003290673				
Grant Date 01-03-2022	Effective Date 01-03-2022		ion Date -2036	Print Date 01-05-2022	
Market Number BEA072	Chan	nnel Block B		Sub-Market Designator	
		et Name h, KY-IL			
1st Build-out Date	2nd Build-out Date	3rd Build	out Date	4th Build-out Date	
Waivers/Conditions:					

This authorization is conditioned upon the licensee, prior to initiating operations from any base or fixed station, making reasonable efforts to coordinate frequency usage with known co-channel and adjacent channel incumbent federal users operating in the 1710-1755 MHz band whose facilities could be affected by the proposed operations. See, e.g., FCC and NTIA Coordination Procedures in the 1710-1755 MHz Band, Public Notice, FCC 06-50, WTB Docket No. 02-353, rel. April 20, 2006.

Conditions:

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

Call Sign: WQGA960

File Number: 0009775572

Print Date: 01-05-2022

700 MHz Relicensed Area Information:

Market Market Name **Buildout Deadline Buildout Notification** Status

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

TED STATE	Federal Communica Wireless Telecomm		ssion	
	RADIO STATION A	UTHORIZATION		
LICENSEE: CELLCO P	ARTNERSHIP			
ATTN: REGULATORY		v	Call Sign /QGD606	File Number 0009565676
CELLCO PARTNERSHI 5055 NORTH POINT PK ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP2NE ENGINEERING		AW - AWS	Radio Service 5 (1710-1755 MHz and 10-2155 MHz)
FCC Registration Number (FR	N): 0003290673			
Grant Date 12-16-2021	Effective Date 12-16-2021	Expiration Da 12-18-2036	te	Print Date 07-09-2022
Market Number BEA072		nel Block Sub-Market Designa C 0		p-Market Designator 0
	Market Paducah,			
1st Build-out Date	2nd Build-out Date	3rd Build-out Da	ite	4th Build-out Date
Waivers/Conditions				

Waivers/Conditions:

This authorization is conditioned upon the licensee, prior to initiating operations from any base or fixed station, making reasonable efforts to coordinate frequency usage with known co-channel and adjacent channel incumbent federal users operating in the 1710-1755 MHz band whose facilities could be affected by the proposed operations. See, e.g., FCC and NTIA Coordination Procedures in the 1710-1755 MHz Band, Public Notice, FCC 06-50, WTB Docket No. 02-353, rel. April 20, 2006.

Special Condition for AU/name change (6/4/2016): Grant of the request to update licensee name is conditioned on it not reflecting an assignment or transfer of control (see Rule 1.948); if an assignment or transfer occurred without proper notification or FCC approval, the grant is void and the station is licensed under the prior name.

Conditions:

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

Call Sign: WQGD606

File Number: 0009565676

Print Date: 07-09-2022

700 MHz Relicensed Area Information:

Market **Market Name Buildout Deadline Buildout Notification** Status

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

		al Communica /ireless Telecomm			on			
P CAN DO TO	RA	DIO STATION A	UTHORIZA	ΓΙΟΝ				
LICENSEE: CELLCO P	ARTNER	SHIP						
ATTN: REGULATORY					l l Sign JQ692	File Number		
5055 NORTH POINT PK	CELLCO PARTNERSHIP 5055 NORTH POINT PKWY, NP2NE NETWORK ENGINEERING ALPHARETTA, GA 30022				Radio Service WU - 700 MHz Upper Band (Block C)			
FCC Registration Number (FR	N): 00032	290673						
Grant Date 01-10-2020		Effective Date 02-11-2021	Expirati 06-13			Print Date		
Market Number REA004			el Block	Sub-Market Designator		U		
	Market Name Mississippi Valley							
1st Build-out Date 06-13-2013		Build-out Date 06-13-2019	3rd Build-	out Date	4	th Build-out Date		

Waivers/Conditions:

If the facilities authorized herein are used to provide broadcast operations, whether exclusively or in combination with other services, the licensee must seek renewal of the license either within eight years from the commencement of the broadcast service or within the term of the license had the broadcast service not been provided, whichever period is shorter in length. See 47 CFR §27.13(b).

This authorization is conditioned upon compliance with section 27.16 of the Commission's rules

Conditions:

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

Call Sign: WQJQ692		File Number:	Print D	ate:
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:			
Market	Market Name	Buildout Dea	dline Buildout Notif	ication Status
	C			
		6		

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

CT TED STATES		al Communica Vireless Telecomm				
	RA	ADIO STATION A	UTHORIZAT	ΓΙΟΝ		
LICENSEE: CELLCO	PARTNEF	RSHIP				
ATTN: REGULATORY				Call Si WREF21		File Number
CELLCO PARTNERSH 5055 NORTH POINT P ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP	2NE NETWORK ENG	INEERING	UU - Upp	er Micro	Service wave Flexible Use vice
FCC Registration Number (FF	RN): 0003	290673				
Grant Date 10-02-2019	I	Effective Date 10-02-2019	Expiration Date 10-02-2029Print Date			Print Date
Market Number C21083		Channe	e l Block 1	S	Sub-Mar	r ket Designator 0
		Market GRAVE				
1st Build-out Date	2nd	Build-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	4t	h Build-out Date
Waivers/Conditions: NONE				C		
Conditions: Pursuant to §309(h) of the Confollowing conditions: This lic frequencies designated in the l license nor the right granted the 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S. the Communications Act of 19	ense shall icense bey ereunder s S.C. § 310	not vest in the licensee yond the term thereof no shall be assigned or othe (d). This license is subj	any right to opera r in any other ma erwise transferred ect in terms to the	te the station r nner than auth in violation of	nor any r orized he f the Con	ight in the use of the erein. Neither the nmunications Act of
This license may not authorize To view the specific geographic under the Market Tab of the lic homepage at http://wireless.fcc	c area and ense recor	spectrum authorized by d in the Universal Licer	this license, refeations this license, refeations the second seco	r to the Spectru S). To view th	um and N ne license	Market Area information e record, go to the ULS

search for license information.

Call Sign: WREF214		File Number:	Print Date:	
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:			
Market	Market Name	Buildout Deadl	ine Buildout Notification	Status

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

CUTTED STATES		al Communica Vireless Telecomm			n	
	RA	ADIO STATION A	UTHORIZAT	TION		
LICENSEE: STRAIGH	T PATH S	SPECTRUM, LLC				
ATTN: REGULATORY				Call S WRHC	0	File Number
STRAIGHT PATH SPE 5055 NORTH POINT PI ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP		INEERING	UU - UJ	oper Micro	Service wave Flexible Use vice
FCC Registration Number (FF	RN): 0012	2576435				
Grant Date 06-04-2020]	Effective Date 06-04-2020	Expiration 06-04-			Print Date
Market Number PEA243		Channe M	el Block 11		Sub-Ma	rket Designator 0
		Market Paducal				
1st Build-out Date	2nd	Build-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	41	th Build-out Date
Waivers/Conditions: NONE Conditions:						
Pursuant to §309(h) of the Confollowing conditions: This lic frequencies designated in the l license nor the right granted th 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S the Communications Act of 19	ense shall icense bey ereunder s S.C. § 310	not vest in the licensee yond the term thereof no shall be assigned or othe (d). This license is subj	any right to opera or in any other ma erwise transferred ect in terms to the	te the station nner than au in violation	n nor any i thorized h of the Cor	right in the use of the erein. Neither the mmunications Act of
This license may not authorize To view the specific geographic under the Market Tab of the lic homepage at http://wireless.fcc	c area and ense recor	spectrum authorized by d in the Universal Licer	this license, references the sing System (UL	r to the Spec S). To view	trum and l the licens	Market Area information se record, go to the ULS

FCC

search for license information.

Call Sign: WRHG984	File Nu	mber:	Print Date:	
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:			
700 MHz Relicensed A Market	rea Information: Market Name	Buildout Deadline	Buildout Notification	Status

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

CUTTED STATES		al Communica Vireless Telecomm			n	
	RA	ADIO STATION A	UTHORIZAT	TION		
LICENSEE: STRAIGH	T PATH S	SPECTRUM, LLC				
ATTN: REGULATORY				Call WRH0		File Number
STRAIGHT PATH SPE 5055 NORTH POINT PI ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP		INEERING	UU - U	pper Micro	Service owave Flexible Use rvice
FCC Registration Number (FF	RN): 0012	2576435				
Grant Date 06-04-2020]	Effective Date 06-04-2020	Expiration 06-04-			Print Date
Market Number PEA243		Channe N	e l Block 1		Sub-Ma	rket Designator 0
		Market Paducal				
1st Build-out Date	2nd	Build-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	4	th Build-out Date
Waivers/Conditions: NONE Conditions:						
Pursuant to §309(h) of the Confollowing conditions: This lic frequencies designated in the l license nor the right granted th 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S the Communications Act of 19	ense shall icense bey ereunder s S.C. § 310	not vest in the licensee yond the term thereof no shall be assigned or othe (d). This license is subj	any right to opera or in any other ma erwise transferred ect in terms to the	te the static nner than au in violatior	n nor any i ithorized h of the Cor	right in the use of the herein. Neither the mmunications Act of
This license may not authorize To view the specific geographic under the Market Tab of the lic homepage at http://wireless.fcc	c area and ense recor	spectrum authorized by d in the Universal Licer	this license, references the sing System (UL	r to the Spec S). To view	ctrum and l the licens	Market Area information se record, go to the ULS

FCC 601-MB August 2021

search for license information.

Call Sign: WRHG994	File Nu	mber:	Print Date:	
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:			
Market	Market Name	Buildout Deadline	Buildout Notification	Status
		G		
			C	

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

FILL FILL FILL FILL FILL FILL FILL FILL	Federal Communic Wireless Telecomm RADIO STATION A	unications Bui	reau								
LICENSEE: CELLCO P.	ARTNERSHIP										
ATTN: REGULATORY			Call Sig WRNG98								
CELLCO PARTNERSHI 5055 NORTH POINT PK ALPHARETTA, GA 3002	WY, NP2NE NETWORK ENC	GINEERING	PM	Radio Service 1 - 3.7 GHz Service							
FCC Registration Number (FR	N): 0003290673										
Grant Date 07-23-2021	Effective Date 07-23-2021	Expiration 07-23-		Print Date							
Market Number PEA243		nel Block A1	S	bub-Market Designator 0							
	Market Name Paducah, KY										
1st Build-out Date 07-23-2029	2nd Build-out Date 07-23-2033	3rd Build-o	out Date	4th Build-out Date							

Waivers/Conditions:

This final license provides authorization during the full 15-year license term. Operation under this final license may begin on the earlier of (1) 12/5/2025 or (2) the date that the certification for accelerated relocation for this PEA is validated by the FCC pursuant to 47 CFR § 27.1412(g).

License is conditioned on compliance with all applicable FCC rules and regulations, including licensee making payments required by 47 C.F.R. §§ 27.1401- 27.1424 as described in FCC 20-22. See FCC 20-22, paras. 178-331.

Conditions:

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

Call Sign: WRNG985		File Number:	Print Date:	
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:			
Market	Market Name	Buildout Dead	lline Buildout Notification	n Status
	C			
		6		
			0	

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

	Federal Communic Wireless Telecomn	nunications Bui	reau								
THE CALL OF CONTRACT OF CONTRACT.	RADIO STATION A	AUTHORIZAI	TION								
LICENSEE: CELLCO P	ARTNERSHIP										
ATTN: REGULATORY			Call Sig WRNG99								
5055 NORTH POINT PK	CELLCO PARTNERSHIP 5055 NORTH POINT PKWY, NP2NE NETWORK ENGINEERING ALPHARETTA, GA 30022 Radio Service PM - 3.7 GHz Service										
FCC Registration Number (FR)	N): 0003290673	1									
Grant Date 07-23-2021	Effective Date 07-23-2021	Expiration 07-23-		Print Date							
Market Number PEA243		nel Block B1	S	ub-Market Designator 0							
Market Name Paducah, KY											
1st Build-out Date 07-23-2029	2nd Build-out Date 07-23-2033	3rd Build-(out Date	4th Build-out Date							

Waivers/Conditions:

This final license provides authorization during the full 15-year license term. Operation under this final license may begin on the earlier of (1) 12/5/2025 or (2) the date that the certification for accelerated relocation for this PEA is validated by the FCC pursuant to 47 CFR § 27.1412(g).

License is conditioned on compliance with all applicable FCC rules and regulations, including licensee making payments required by 47 C.F.R. §§ 27.1401- 27.1424 as described in FCC 20-22. See FCC 20-22, paras. 178-331.

Conditions:

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

Call Sign: WRNG990		File Number:	P	rint Date:	
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:				
Market	Market Name	Buildout Dea	adline Buildou	t Notification	Status
	C				
		6			
)		
				0	



PROJECT SUMMARY	TBD KY-339 SEDAUA, KY 42079	GRAVES	KENTUCKY PSC	AGRICULTURAL	94-13A		00 53 22.10 W (NAUGS) -88.55616° 531.2' AMSL (NAVD88)	16912784	721758 PLANS	JESSE PERRY & KRISTINA PERRY 1 445 SC OTT RD SEDALIA, KY 42079	JESSE & KRISTINA PERRY (270) 727-5884	RAPC TOWERS 8601 SIX FORKS ROAD SUITE 250 RALEIGH, NC 27615 2015 IE	TBD TBD			AL REQ.: N/A UNMANNED	RAWLAND	ANY : WEST KENTUCKY RECC TBD (877) 495-7322	IONS: AT&T (270) 678-2111	NT : SEDALIA FIRE DEPARTMENT (270) 328-8935	TMENT : GRAVES COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE (207) 247-4501	DIRECTIONS FROM GRAVES COUNTY COURTHOUSE: HEAD EAST ON BARTON DR TOWARD BABB DR (0.2 MI). TURN RIGHT ONTO S COMMONWEAL TH DR (394 FT). TURN LEFT, THEN IMMEDIATELY TURN RIGHT ONTO KY-121/S CASTLEMAN BYP (0.6 MI). KEEP STRAIGHT TO GET ONTO KY-97/ STATE ROUTE 97 (5.6 MI). TURN LEFT ONTO KY-339/ KY-97/ STATE ROUTE 339 E (0.4 MI). KEEP LEFT TO GET ONTO KY-339/ STATE ROUTE 339 E (2.7 MI). THE DESTINATION WILL BE ON THE RIGHT	STRUCTURAL REVIEW STRUCTURAL REVIEW CONTRACTOR SHALL ATTAIN AND VERIFY STRUCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT OF EXISTING TOWER FOR EXACT PLACEMENT OF ANTENNAS AND COAX CABLES. FOR HAG CONTRACTOR SHALL ATTAIN AND VERIFY STRUCTURAL ACOUNTRACTOR SHALL CONTRACTOR SHALL AND NOTIFY VERIZONS CONSTRUCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT AND NOTIFY VERIZONS CONSTRUCTURAL CASE OF ANY DISCREEMANCES. ANY STRUCTURAL MODIFICATION I, FREQUIRED, SHALL BE DONE PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANTENNAS.
SITE NAME:	SITE ADDRESS:	COUNTY:	JURISDICTION:	LAND USE:	PARCEL ID:	SITE COORDINATES: LATITUDE: LATITUDE:	LONGITUDE: LONGITUDE: ELEVATION:	FUZE PROJECT ID:	PSLC CODE:	PROPERTY OWNER:	PROPERTY OWNER CONTACT:	TOWER OWNER:	TOWER OWNER CONTACT:	STRUCTURE TYPE:	TOWER HEIGHT:	ENVIRONMENTAL OCCUPANCY :	SITE TYPE :	POWER COMPANY CONTACT : PHONE :	COMMUNICATIONS: PHONE :	FIRE DEPARTMENT : PHONE :	POLICE DEPARTMENT : PHONE :	DIRECTIO HEAD EAST ON BA COMMOWVEAL TH ONTO KY-121/S C/ KY-97/S1ATE ROU KY-97/S1ATE ROU KY-97/S1ATE ROU (2.7 MI), THE DEST	CONTRACTOR SH EXISTING TOWER CONTRACTOR SI CONTRACTOR SI EVALUATION REPC CASE OF ANY DIS CASE OF ANY DIS

	THE LAND CONSULTANTS 5449 Highway #41 Jasper, TN 37347 (423) 304-6722	PREPARED FOR VERIZON WIRELESS	(Not a Boundary Survey of Parent Lands. Not intended for fee simple Land Transfer) SITE SURVEY EV SEDALIA Location Code: 721758 KY Highway 339, Sedalia, KY 42079 Graves County, Kentucky	DWG#: 22253 ISSUE #: 1 ISSUE DATE: 01-25-2024 SEE SHEET #1 6
LOCATION MAP NOT TO SCALE	Dublin Mayneid Bublin Mayneid Barmington B Penny Sedalla	ter alley Cuba Lynn Grove H T3 Dukedom (8) (8) (9) Pup	LEGEND	
	PARENT TAX PARCEL JESSE PERRY & KRISTINA PERRY TAX PARCEL: 124.00.0039.00	NORTH ORIENTATION KENTUCKY SOUTH STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM Based on GPS Survey relative to NGS CORS Network, NAD83 (2011) ELEVATION DATUM: NAVD88, GEOID 12B DATE OF SURVEY: 09-15-2022 Method: RTK (CORS); Confidence Level: 95% Decirinal Accuracy: H7 + 0.10 ¹	EPOCH 2010.000 FLOOD DATA FEMA FLOOD MAP PANEL: 21083C0275C, Effective Date: 12-03-2009 Surveyed Area appears to lie within: ZONE X (Areas of Minimal Flood Hazard) TITLE EXAMINATION: See Sheet #6	SURVEY ISSUE DATA#DETAILSDATEDRAWNAPP0Original Survey Issue10-11-2022NBTLS1Update Notes01-25-2024NBTLS
upport of instruments related formation shown hereon is a sed Description and/or	lary Survey of any Tax roperties. ed Land Surveyor and s GPS, Carlson Surveyor t on field Survey and/or	rs, found at time of survey. e shown in provided CAD design and construction ies prior to land disturbance I that Official Jurisdictions is and certifications. In the stions, it is the responsibility not intended to be suitable	roduction. This should be curate to within ± 20 feet bod Map information as may Land Surveyor, and is not cases, Premises or ange pending review and request represent the Leases ey issue and may not reflect form of a Survey revision Trevisions to Site Design Survey issue.	

GENERAL NOTES

- This Survey is prepared exclusively to show site conditions and/or for use in support of instrument to Leases and Easements as may be shown hereon. Any property boundary information shown he d Description and/ Assessor's Tax Maps as may be referenced hereon. This Survey is not a Boundary Survey of any T Land Surveyor ar certies. Parcels or Deed Tracts, and does not create, combine, or divide any existing prop Survey shown hereon was performed under the supervision of a state-registered composite of information gathered from current or previous Surveys, Plat & Deer ÷ ù.
 - Instruments Used: One or more of: Topcon Total Station, Topcon Hiperlite Plus GPS, Carlson Surv conforms to all applicable State Board Requirements. с.
- Where shown, improvements (utilities, buildings, trees, fences, etc.) are based on field Survey and Data Collector, DJI UAV. aerial mapping. 4.
- Additional marked utilities outside the area covered by this survey map may be shown in provided Files. Utility Markings may not be comprehensive: this survey does not relieve design and construc personnel of the responsibility to determine the locations of underground utilities Any Underground Utilities shown according to surface markings made by others, activities. ч.

- This Survey is presented in the format required by Clients. Clients are advised that Official Jurisdi event other formats, notes or certifications are requested by applicable jurisdictions, it is the respo of the Client to request same be prepared by Surveyor. Survey as published is not intended to be may require the Survey to be presented in another format with additional notes and certifications. for recording as a Subdivision Plat. ى.
- This survey may have been reduced or enlarged in size due to subsequent reproduction. This shou taken into consideration when obtaining scaled data. ۲.
 - Geographic Coordinates, if published, meet FAA Accuracy Code 1A, and are accurate to within \pm 2 horizontally and to within \pm 3 feet vertically. ö
- Any Flood Zone information presented hereon is according to current FEMA Flood Map information be referenced hereon. No Flood Elevation Survey of Certification performed. 9.
- This survey is not valid without the original signature seal of a State-Licensed Land Surveyor, and complete without the total of sheets as specified in Survey Title Blocks. 10.
- Easements shown hereon are NOT YET OF RECORD and may be subject to change pending reviev Unless indicated otherwise by reference to Record Instruments, any Lessee's Leases, Premises or approval by Carrier, applicable jurisdictions and/or other involved parties. Ξ.
- changes to site design which have not been communicated to Surveyor in the form of a Survey rev request. Surveyor shall not be liable for any circumstance arising as a result of revisions to Site De Any Survey Markers placed as required by Standards of Practice and/or Client request represent the issue and may no (which may invalidate existing survey markers) occurring after the date of this Survey issue. and/or Easements as requested or designed by Clients at the time of this survey 12.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

To: Verizon Wireless:

for Surveying in the State of Kentucky to the best of my knowledge, information, and completed in accordance with the current requirements of the Standards of Practice I hereby certify (or state) that all parts of this survey and drawing have been belief.





PROPERTY INFORMATION

DEED BOOK 521, PAGE 812, Tract I PARENT TAX PARCEL A. JESSE PERRY & KRISTINA PERRY TAX PARCEL: 124.00.00.039.00

ADJOINING TAX PARCELS

- TAX PARCEL: 141.00.00.060.00 DEED BOOK 249, PAGE 503 MALCOLM T. JETTON
- DALE JONES TAX PARCEL: 124.00.00.038.00 DEED BOOK 358, PAGE 630 ن
- DEED BOOK 521, PAGE 812, Tract II JESSE PERRY & KRISTINA PERRY TAX PARCEL: 124.00.00.037.00 Ō.

OVERVIEW MAP CAVEAT:

INTENDED ONLY TO SHOW SURVEYED PROPERTY IN RELATION TO SURROUNDING AREA. VESTING AND ADJOINING PARCEL BOUNDARIES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN OR CERTIFIED BY THIS SURVEY. BOUNDARY LINES ARE A COMPOSITE OF DEED, PLAT AND/OR TAX MAP INFORMATION OVERVIEW MAP IS NOT A SURVEY BUT A VICINITY / LOCATION MAP

presented hereon as a convenience to clients, not included under Survey Certification. No Survey was performed outside the Survey Area. information supplied to Surveyor by Title Examiners and other sources, Surveyor's certification of Survey extends only to the Survey Area as shown on Survey Map Sheets. This sheet includes items based on

TRAVIS L SHELDS





THE THE THE LAND CONSULTANTS 5449 Highway #41 Jasper, TN 37347 (423) 304-6722 (423) 304-6722 (423) 304-6722 PREPARED FOR	(Not a Boundary Survey of Parent Lands. Not intended for fee simple Land Transfer) SITTE SURVEY Location Code: 721758 KY Highway 339, Sedalia, KY 42079 Graves County, Kentucky	DESCRIPTIONS DESCRIPTIONS DWG#: 2223 ISSUE #: 1 ISSUE #: 1 ISSUE PATE: 01-25-2024 ISSUE DATE: 01-25-2024 ISSUE PATE: 01-25-2024 ISSUE PAT
بے ۔		
LESSEE'S 40' UTILITY EASEMENT All that Tract or Parcel of Land lying and being in Graves County, Kentucky and being part of the lands owned by Jesse & Kristina Perry, of record in Tract I of Deed Book 521, Page 812, Graves County Court Clerk's Office, and being more particularly described as follows: BEGINNING a Cross Tie Post found in the South Right-of-Way Line of Kentucky Highway 339 and at the Northeast corner of the aforesaid property; Thence S 03°07'13" W, leaving said Right-of-Way Line, a distance of 40.00 feet; Thence N 86°52'47" W, a distance of 60.44 feet; Thence N 86°52'47" E, a distance of 40.00 feet to a point on aforesaid Right-of-Way Line; Thence S 86°52'47" E, along said Right-of-Way Line, a distance of 60.44 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.		
	and ff feet; IG.	

LESSEE'S PREMISES

Kentucky and being part of the lands owned by Jesse & Kristina Perry, of record in Tract I of Deed Book 521, Page 812, Graves County Court Clerk's Office, and being more marticulation of the set of

COMMENCE a Cross Tie Post found at the Northeast corner of the aforesaid property;

Thence along a Chord Tie Line having a Bearing of S 06°27'31" W, a distance of 522.77 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence S 86°52'47" E, a distance of 100.00 feet to the POINT OF Thence N $86^{\circ}52'47"$ W, a distance of 100.00 feet; Thence N $03^{\circ}07'13"$ E, a distance of 100.00 feet; Thence S 03°07'13" W, a distance of 100.00 feet; BEGINNING. Said Premises contains 0.23 Acres (10,000 Square Feet), more or less.

Lessee's 40' access & Utility easement

All that Tract or Parcel of Land lying and being in Graves County, Kentucky a being part of the lands owned by Jesse & Kristina Perry, of record in Tract I o Deed Book 521, Page 812, Graves County Court Clerk's Office, and being momenticularly described as follows: particularly described as follows: COMMENCE a Cross Tie Post found at the Northeast corner of the aforesaid property;

Property, Thence along a Chord Tie Line having a Bearing of S 06°27'31" W, a distance 522.77 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence N 03°07'13" E, a distance of 481.88 feet to a point on the South Thence N 86°52'47" W, a distance of 100.00 feet; Thence N 03°07'13" E, a distance of 40.00 feet; Thence S 86°52'47" E, a distance of 30.00 feet;

Thence S 86°52'47" E, along said Right-of-Way Line, a distance of 40.00 feet Thence S 03°07'13" W, leaving said Right-of-Way Line, a distance of 481.88 Right-of-Way Line of Kentucky Highway 339;

Thence S 86°52'47" E, a distance of 30.00 feet; Thence S 03°07'13" W, a distance of 40.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNIN Thence S 86°52'47" E, a distance of 30.00 feet;

Said Easement contains 0.53 Acres (23,275 Square Feet), more or less.

TRAVIS L SHELDS TRAVIS L SHELDS TRAVIS L SHELDS TRAVIS L SHELDS TRAVIS L SHELDS

THE THE LAND CONSULTANTS 5449 Highway #41 Jasper, TN 37347 (423) 304-6722 (423) 304-6722 (423) 304-6722 (423) 304-6722 (423) S04-6722 CETER	(Not a Boundary Survey of Parent Lands. Not intended for fee simple Land Transfer) STTE SURVEY Location Code: 721758 KY Highway 339, Sedalia, KY 42079 Graves County, Kentucky	TITLE DWG#: 22253 DWG#: 22253 ISSUE #: 1 ISSUE #: 1 ISSUE DATE: 01-25-2024 G G G G G G
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PARENT PARCEL Property located in Graves County, Kentucky TRACT I: TRACT I: TRACT I: TRACT I: TRACT I: TRACT I: TRACT I: TRACT I: TRACT I: Northwest corner of the Northwest quarter of Sec 21 T 2 R 2 East; thence N 86 1/2 E. 80 1/3 poles to a stake; thence S 3 1/2 E 45 poles to a stake; thence S 86 1/2 W 80 1/4 poles; thence to the beginning, containing 22 1/2 acres, more or less. TRACT II: Being 46 and 2/3 acres of land, more or less, off of the side of the North by the lands of S.G. Bagwell and R.J. Wilford; on the East by the lend of Ruth Wilford; on the South by the land of Pat Owens; and on the West by the lands of S.G. Bagwell and R.J. Wilford; on the East by the land of Ruth Wilford; on the South 94 the land of Pat Owens; and on the West by the lands of S.G. Bagwell and R.J. Wilford; on the East by the land of Ruth Wilford; on the South 94 the land of Pat Owens; and on the West by the lands of S.G. Bagwell and R.J. Wilford; on the East by the land of Ruth Wilford; on the South 84 degrees 15' W 2732 feet to a stake; thence South 54 degrees 15' W 2732 feet to a stake; thence South 54 degrees 15' W 2732 feet to a stake; thence South 54 degrees 15' W 2732 feet to the beginning.	AND BEING the same property conveyed to Jesse Perry and Kristina Perry from Estate of Joyce Dean Cates. by and through its Executiva. Julie Cates Pittman by General Warranty Deed dated February 22, 2019 and recorded February 25, 2019 in Deed Book 321, Page 812. Tax Parcel Nos. 124,00.00.37,00 and 124,00.00.39,00 NOTE: Parent Tax Parcel is "Tract I" of this description.	

TITLE EXAMINATION

(Surveyor's treatment of Title Examination Items is limited to the scope described in ALTA/NSPS 2016 requirements, Section 6. C. ii., and is limited to determination of the extent of land, that Title Items may influence, if any. Surveyor may indicate where review by Title Attorney may be warranted.)

Reference: Report of Title, prepared by Fidelity National Title Insurance Company, Order No. 37829964, Issue Date: September 13, 2022.

Item 1, 2: Taxes: Not addressed by Survey.

Item 3: Mortgage, Deed 972-335: Applies to Parent Tax Parcel. Blanket in nature. Surveyor's certification of Survey extends only to the Survey Area as shown on Survey Map Sheets. This sheet includes items based on information supplied to Surveyor by Title Examiners and other sources, presented hereon as a convenience to clients, not included under Survey Certification. No Survey was performed outside the Survey Area.

TRAVIS L SHIELDS TRAVIS L SHIELDS

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN 1961 NORTHPOINT BLVD. 1961 NORTHPOINT BLVD. SUITE 130 HXSSON, TN 37343 HXSSON, TN 3734	REVISIONS		0 01/29/24 PLS ZONING ISSUE	B 01/15/24 PLS ZONING ISSUE	A 11/16/22 MJB ZONING ISSUE # DATE RV DESCRIPTION		CAME OF KENZOC			# 25003	Der VICENSED LEV	SYONAL ENGL	47/17/1			Verizon			FUZE ID : 16912784	SITE NAME :	EV SEDALIA	SITE # / LOCATION CODE :	721758	SITE ADDRESS : TBD KY-339	SEDALIA, KY 42079 SITE TYPE:	RAWLAND	SHEET TITLE : COUNTY TOWER MAP	
	SITES TY)		BELLSOUTH TELECOM	KENTUCKY RSA NO.1 PARTNERSHIP	CROWN CASTLE SOUTH LLC	WEST KY RURAL TELEPHONE	KY AUTHORITY FOR EDUCATION	KENTUCKY RSA NO. 1 PARTNERSHIP	AMERICAN TOWERS LLC	SBA PROPERTIES LLC	MAYFIELD ELECTRIC AND WATER	MELVIN SHOLAR	CKOWN CASILE SOUTH LLC SUN MEDIA/ WRIK RADIO	VERTICAL BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT	SBA PROPERTIES LLC	KENTUCKY RSA NO. 1 PARTNERSHIP SRA TOWERS III 11 C	SBA PROPERTIES LLC	KY COMMONWEALTH - EMERGENCY	KENTUCKY KSA NO. 1 PAKTNEKSHIP WEST KY RITBAL TELEPHONE		KENTUCKY RSA NO. 1 PARTNERSHIP	TILLMAN INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC	PINNACLE TOWERS ACQ., LLC	APC TOWERS				
	C REGISTERED SI GRAVES COUNTY		88°35'22.00"W	88°31'45.20"W	88°47'3.90"W	88°45'21.40'W 88°35'58.00''W	88°32'11.00"W	88°39'33.50"W	88°44'18.60"W	88°37'10.00"W	88°38'57.20"W	88°39'36.80"W	88°39'36.10'W 88°29'58.00"W	88°36'52.80"W	88°38'42.50"W	88°38'51.90"W 88°30'22 20"W	88°40'2.50"W	88°39'40.00"W	W. UU. / 12-88 W. UU. / 18-88	NUNC CENUS	88°32'2.20"W	88°30'26.80"W	88°39'19.10"W	88°33'22.18"W				
	FCC RI (GR)		36°33'30.00"N	36°34'49.20"N	36°36'41.40"N	36°38'35.00"N 36°38'35.00"N	36°41'34.00"N	36°41'12.00"N	36°40'56.30"N	36°43'2.00"N	36°43'45.50"N	36°45'19.20"N	36°45'23.00"N 36°45'9.00"N	36°46'38.00"N	36°45'51.90"N	36°46'0.10"N 36°47'54 50"N	36°50'15.70"N	36°51'17.00"N	36°53'39.00"N	36°53'53 30"N	36°55'12.80"N	36°55'7.10"N	36°55'55.20"N	36°37'56.30"N				
		ASR	1039001 1041880	1202399	1215493	1215862 1201356	1044036	1244198	1271762	1217408	1264848	1043138	12231/6 1018328	1317446	1222179	1261078 1266082	1215910	1044824	1314081	1013064	1287188	1305782	1223623	TBD				
		TOWER	- ~	e	4 1	<u>ں</u> م	7	8	o (2 5	12	13	16	17	18	19	21	22	23	24 مح	26	27	28	NEW				











	RW	EXISTING RIGHT OF	MERLY CEL TRD, SKISTINA PERRY 7 & SKISTINA PERRY 7 & 2079 32 TRACT 8, WOOD 74-13F 74-13F 74-13F 74-13F 74-13F 74-13F	240 [,]
			NOW OR FORMERLY PARENT PARCEL OWNER NAME: JESS PERRY & KRISTINA PERRY OWNER ADDRESS: 1445 SCOTT RD, SEDALIA, KY 42079 PROPERTY ADDRESS: KY-339, SEDALIA, KY 42079 TAX PARCEL: 94-13F DEED BOOK D226, PAGE 732 TRACT 8, WOOD ESTATE PLAT BOOKT, PAGE 336	160'
1	– RW			80 [']
		-		SCALE: 1 ¹














World Tower COMPANY, INC.

1213 Compressor Drive P.O. Box 508 Mayfield, KY 42066 270-247-3642 FAX: 270-247-0909 E-mail: <u>worldtower@worldtower.com</u> Web: <u>www.worldtower.com</u>

305' MODEL WSST TOWER FOR: APC TOWERS SITE: SEDALIA (KY-1754 EV SEDALIA) GRAVES COUNTY, KY DESIGN PACKAGE



2-14-2024

Fabrication, Installation, and Maintenance of TV, AM, FM, & Wireless Communications Towers





DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING

TYPE	ELEVATION	TYPE	ELEVATION
Beacon Lighting	305	3VFA12-HDT	290
Lightning Rod 5/8x5'	305	Carrier 2 - 225.51 sq ft	290
8' VZW-UPNY	300	3VFA12-HDT	280
Carrier 1 - 225.51 sq ft	300	Carrier 3 - 225.51 sq ft	280

SYMBOL LIST

	Έ
A SR 1 3/4 B L1 3/4x1 3/4x1/8	

		MATERIAL	STRENG	ТН	
GRADE	Fy	Fu	GRADE	Fy	Fu
A572-50	50 ksi	65 ksi	A36	36 ksi	58 ksi

TOWER DESIGN NOTES

- Tower designed for Exposure C to the TIA-222-H Standard.
 Tower designed for a 106.00 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-H Standard.
 Tower is also designed for a 30.00 mph basic wind with 1.50 in ice. Ice is considered to
- increase in thickness with height.

4. Deflections are based upon a 60.00 mph wind.

5. Tower Risk Category II.

Topographic Category 1 with Crest Height of 0.00 ft
 TOWER RATING: 99.7%



2-14-2024

ALL REACTIONS ARE FACTORED

MAX. CORNER REACTIONS AT BASE: DOWN: 535 K SHEAR: 43 K

UPLIFT: -454 K SHEAR: 36 K







TORQUE 22 kip-ft REACTIONS - 106.00 mph WIND

World Tower Company	^{Job:} 305' WSST To	wer / WTC	Q24-061
1213 Compressor Drive	Project: Sedalia, KY		
Mayfield, KY 42066	Client: APC Towers	^{Drawn by:} kirk	App'd:
Phone: (270) 247-3642	^{Code:} TIA-222-H	Date: 02/14/24	Scale: NTS
	Path: C:\Tower\PE Runs\2024\Q2	24-061 sedalia\Q24-061.eri	Dwg No. E-1

1717 S BULDER AVE #300, TULSA, OK 74119 (918) 587-4630 (918) 587-50 (918) 597-50 (918) 597-50 (9	MILANOW KENZING	IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTIONS OF A LICENSES PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT PROJECT INFORMATION: PROJECT NO: 169880.001.01.0001 SITE NAME: SEDALIA SITE NOI : 104N LANDON CLENT NAME: APC TOWERS DRAWN BY: JOHN LANDON CHECKED BY: SHEET TITLE: DRILLED PIER FOUNDATION SHEET NUMBER: REVISION: SST-DDF
 MOES. INDES. INDES.		OCERCIENT ITES, ALTERNATING OFFICIAL TIES, ALTERNATING
	AR PROJECTION	SCHEDULE "F"





SIZE 101 # 8 # 4 # 4 4 # 4 # 4 # 4 # 4 # # 4 # # # #	"a" Corner Bars (TYP, 4-place Re: 4/SST-DTL	TOP ANÓ BOTTOM HO BARS, EACH WAY, EQU RE: REINFORCING SCI-
REINFORCING SCHEDULE VERTICAL BARS WITH 90° BEND HORIZONTAL U-BAR (PEDESTAL) TOP HORIZONTAL BARS BOTTOM HORIZONTAL BARS BOTTOM HORIZONTAL BARS VERTICAL U-BARS (PAD)	868	
DIMENSIONING SCHEDULE A 35' 6" B 3' 9" C 28' 0" C 28' 0" D 5' 7- 1/2" F 4' 1/2" F 4' 1/2" J 0' 6" K 6' 0" L 2' 3" DIAMETER 3' 6" AR PROJECTION REF TO MFG	· · ·	

17175 BOULDER AVE #300, TULSA, OK 74119 (918) 587-4630	8601 Six Forks Road, Suite 250, Raleigh, NC 27615 ISSUED FOR: REV DATE DESCRIPTION COA: 4011 COA: 4011 EXPIRES: 12/31/2024 MILANDF MILANDF MILANDF MILANDF	IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTIONS OF A LICENSES PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT PROJECT INFORMATION: PROJECT NO: 169880.001.01.0001 SITE NAME: SEDALIA SITE NAME: SEDALIA SITE NAME: SEDALIA SITE NAME: SEDALIA SITE NONE: V1754 CLIENT NAME: APC TOWERS DRAWN BY: JOHN LANDON CHECKED BY: SHEET TITLE: DIMENSIONING DETAIL SHEET NUMBER: REVISION: SST-DTL ON
	Image: Sector Data Image: Sector Data	EE WANUE: Scat: N.T. Berge MANUE: PER M
DIMENSIONING SCHEDULE DIMENSIONING SCHEDULE AA* 5'10'' BB 1'3'' CC* VARIES DD* 1'6'' E 3'0''	Definition of the second secon	



<u> </u>	
0	
$\mathbf{\nabla}$	
1	
10	
σ	
Ĕ	
_	
_	
0	
1 Ē	
Ψ	
7	
2	
Ð	
_	
-	
5	
\Box	

Project # :	Project # : 169880.001.01.0001
Site Name: Sedalia	Sedalia
Site Number: KY-1754	KY-1754
TIA-222 Revison: H	Н
Tower Type:	Tower Type: Self Support

Appli	Applied Loads	
	Comp.	Uplift
Moment (kip-ft)		
Axial Force (kips)	535	454
Shear Force (kips)	43	36
Materia	Material Properties	

 Design Options

 Input Effective Depths (else Actual):

 Consider non-tapered moment capacity:

 Check Shear along Depth of Pier:

 Utilize Shear-Friction Methodology:

 Override Critical Depth:

 Override Critical Depth:

Apply TIA-222-H Section 15.5:

Check Limitation

AΝ

Analysis Results

:	:	
Materia	Material Properties	
Concrete Strength, f'c:	4	4 ksi
Rebar Strength, Fy:	60	60 ksi
Tie Yield Strength, Fyt:	40	40 ksi

Pier Design Data Depth 43 ft Depth 43 ft Ext. Above Grade 0.5 ft From 0.5' above grade to 43' below grade Pier Diameter 5 ft Rebar Quantity 18 8 Rebar Size 8 10 Clear Cover to Ties 3 10 Tic Size 43 10
3
From 0.5' above grade to 43' below grade
Pier Section 1
Pier Design Data

Embedded Pole Inputs Belled Pier Inputs

Rebar & Pier Options

Soil Lateral Check	Compression	Uplift
D _{v=0} (ft from TOC)	23.38	23.38
Soil Safety Factor	28.82	34.43
Max Moment (kip-ft)	673.36	563.74
Rating	4.6%	3.9%
Soil Vertical Check	Compression	Uplift
Skin Friction (kips)	437.07	355.20
End Bearing (kips)	840.94	I
Weight of Concrete (kips)	153.74	115.31
Total Capacity (kips)	1278.01	470.50
Axial (kips)	688.74	454.00
Rating	53.9%	96.5%
Reinforced Concrete Flexure	Compression	Uplift
Critical Depth (ft from TOC)	23.71	21.10
Critical Moment (kip-ft)	673.13	554.58
Critical Moment Capacity	2450.54	1134.79
Rating	27.5%	48.9%
Reinforced Concrete Shear	Compression	Uplift
Critical Depth (ft from TOC)	35.97	35.97
Critical Shear (kip)	69.70	58.36
Critical Shear Capacity	511.64	260.97
Rating	13.6%	22.4%

22.470	48.9%	96.5%	
13.070	48	96	61 ×
Naurig	Structural Foundation Rating	Soil Interaction Rating	

		Soil Type	Cohesionless	Cohesive	Cohesive	Cohesive	Cohesive	Cohesive	Cohesionless	Cohesionless	Cohesionless	Cohesionless	Cohesionless
		SPT Blow Count											
		Ult. Net Bearing Capacity (ksf)											52.04
		Ultimate Skin Friction Uplift Override (ksf)	0.00	0.00	0.43	0.88	0.55	0.71	0.54	0.73	0.86	0.94	1.09
		Ultimate Skin Friction Comp Override (ksf)	0.00	0.00	0.43	0.88	0.55	0.71	0.72	0.97	1.14	1.26	1.46
		Calculated Ultimate Skin Friction Uplift (ksf)	000.0	0.165	0.440	0.880	0.550	0.715	0.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ofile		Calculated Ultimate Skin Friction Comp (ksf)	000.0	0.165	0.440	088.0	0.550	0.715	00'0	00'0	00'0	00'0	0.00
Soil Profile	11	Angle of Friction (degrees)	0						31	30	30	34	37
	# of Layers	Cohesion (ksf)	0	0.3	0.8	1.6	1	1.3					
		Yconcrete (pcf)	150	150	150	150	150	150	150	150	150	150	150
		Y _{soil} (pcf)	105	105	120	120	120	120	115	115	115	120	125
		Thickness (ft)	2.5	0.5	3	2	5	5	5	5	5	5	5
	N/A	Bottom (ft)	2.5	3	9	8	13	18	23	28	33	38	43
	er Depth	Top (ft)	0	2.5	3	9	8	13	18	23	28	33	38
	Groundwater Depth	Layer	~	2	3	4	5	9	2	8	6	10	11

SST Unit Base Foundation

	169880.001.01.000
Site Name:	Sedalia

Site #: KY-1754

TIA-222 Revision: H

Top & Bot. Pad Rein. Different?:	
Tower Centroid Offset?:	7
Block Foundation?:	
Rectangular Pad?:	

Superstructure Analysis Reactions						
Global Moment, M :	12211	ft-kips				
Global Axial, P :	95	kips				
Global Shear, V:	66	kips				
Leg Compression, P _{comp} :	535	kips				
Leg Comp. Shear, V _{u_comp} :	43	kips				
Leg Uplift, P_{uplift}:	454	kips				
Leg Uplift. Shear, V _{u_uplift} :	36	kips				
Tower Height, H :	305	ft				
Base Face Width, BW :	28	ft				
BP Dist. Above Fdn, bp_{dist}:	3	in				

Pier Properties					
Pier Shape:	Circular				
Pier Diameter, dpier :	3.5	ft			
Ext. Above Grade, E:	0.50	ft			
Pier Rebar Size, Sc :	8				
Pier Rebar Quantity, mc :	12				
Pier Tie/Spiral Size, St:	4				
Pier Tie/Spiral Quantity, mt :	14				
Pier Reinforcement Type:	Tie				
Pier Clear Cover, cc_{pier}:	3	in			

Pad Properties						
Depth, D:	6.00	ft				
Pad Width, W ₁ :	35.50	ft				
Pad Thickness, T :	2.00	ft				
Pad Rebar Size (Bottom dir. 2), Sp ₂ :	8					
Pad Rebar Quantity (Bottom dir. 2), mp ₂ :	40					
Pad Clear Cover, cc _{pad} :	3	in				

Material Properties						
Rebar Grade, Fy :	60	ksi				
Concrete Compressive Strength, F'c:	4	ksi				
Dry Concrete Density, δ c :	150	pcf				

Soil Properties				
Total Soil Unit Weight, $m{\gamma}$:	105	pcf		
Ultimate Net Bearing, Qnet:	5.100	ksf		
Cohesion, Cu :	0.300	ksf		
Friction Angle, $oldsymbol{arphi}$:		degrees		
SPT Blow Count, N _{blows} :				
Base Friction, μ :	0.35			
Neglected Depth, N:	1.7	ft		
Foundation Bearing on Rock?	No			
Groundwater Depth, gw:	N/A	ft		

Foundation Analysis Checks						
	Capacity	Demand	Rating	Check		
Lateral (Sliding) (kips)	311.21	66.00	21.2%	Pass		
Bearing Pressure (ksf)	4.30	3.82	88.9%	Pass		
Overturning (kip*ft)	13549.59	13015.32	96.1%	Pass		
Pier Flexure (Comp.) (kip*ft)	1238.02	193.50	15.6%	Pass		
Pier Flexure (Tension) (kip*ft)	166.17	162.00	97.5%	Pass		
Pier Compression (kip)	6123.66	542.79	8.9%	Pass		
Pad Flexure (kip*ft)	2679.83	2431.15	90.7%	Pass		
Pad Shear - 1-way (kips)	788.07	317.49	40.3%	Pass		
Pad Shear - Comp 2-way (ksi)	0.190	0.148	78.1%	Pass		
Flexural 2-way (Comp) (kip*ft)	1122.80	116.10	10.3%	Pass		
Pad Shear - Tension 2-way (ksi)	0.190	0.147	77.6%	Pass		
Flexural 2-way (Tension) (kip*ft)	1122.80	97.20	8.7%	Pass		

Structural Rating:	97.5%
Soil Rating:	96.1%

<-- Toggle between Gross and Net

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN 1961 NORTHPOINT BLVD. 1961 NORTHPOINT BLVD. SUITE 130 HXSSON, TN 37343 HXSSON, TN 3734	REVISIONS		0 01/29/24 PLS ZONING ISSUE	B 01/15/24 PLS ZONING ISSUE	A 11/16/22 MJB ZONING ISSUE # DATE RV DESCRIPTION		CAME OF KENZOC			# 25003	Der VICENSED KE	SSIONAL ENGL	47/17/1			Verizon			FUZE ID : 16912784	SITE NAME :	EV SEDALIA	SITE # / LOCATION CODE :	721758	SITE ADDRESS : TBD KY-339	SEDALIA, KY 42079 SITE TYPE:	RAWLAND	SHEET TITLE : COUNTY TOWER MAP	
	SITES TY)		BELLSOUTH TELECOM	KENTUCKY RSA NO.1 PARTNERSHIP	CROWN CASTLE SOUTH LLC	WEST KY RURAL TELEPHONE	KY AUTHORITY FOR EDUCATION	KENTUCKY RSA NO. 1 PARTNERSHIP	AMERICAN TOWERS LLC	SBA PROPERTIES LLC	MAYFIELD ELECTRIC AND WATER	MELVIN SHOLAR	CKOWN CASILE SOUTH LLC SUN MEDIA/ WRIK RADIO	VERTICAL BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT	SBA PROPERTIES LLC	KENTUCKY RSA NO. 1 PARTNERSHIP SRA TOWERS III 11 C	SBA PROPERTIES LLC	KY COMMONWEALTH - EMERGENCY	KENTUCKY KSA NU. 1 PAKTNEKSHIP WEST KV RITBAL TELEPHONE		KENTUCKY RSA NO. 1 PARTNERSHIP	TILLMAN INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC	PINNACLE TOWERS ACQ., LLC	APC TOWERS				
	C REGISTERED SI GRAVES COUNTY		88°35'22.00"W	88°31'45.20"W	88°47'3.90"W	88°45'21.40'W 88°35'58.00''W	88°32'11.00"W	88°39'33.50"W	88°44'18.60"W	88°37'10.00"W	88°38'57.20"W	88°39'36.80"W	88°39'36.10'W 88°29'58.00"W	88°36'52.80"W	88°38'42.50"W	88°38'51.90"W 88°30'22 20"W	88°40'2.50"W	88°39'40.00"W	W. UU. / 12-88 W. UU. / 18-88	NUNC CENUS	88°32'2.20"W	88°30'26.80"W	88°39'19.10"W	88°33'22.18"W				
	FCC RI (GR)		36°33'30.00"N	36°34'49.20"N	36°36'41.40"N	36°38'35.00"N 36°38'35.00"N	36°41'34.00"N	36°41'12.00"N	36°40'56.30"N	36°43'2.00"N	36°43'45.50"N	36°45'19.20"N	36°45'23.00"N 36°45'9.00"N	36°46'38.00"N	36°45'51.90"N	36°46'0.10"N 36°47'54 50"N	36°50'15.70"N	36°51'17.00"N	36°53'39.00"N	36°53'53 30"N	36°55'12.80"N	36°55'7.10"N	36°55'55.20"N	36°37'56.30"N				
		ASR	1039001 1041880	1202399	1215493	1215862 1201356	1044036	1244198	1271762	1217408	1264848	1043138	12231/6 1018328	1317446	1222179	1261078 1266082	1215910	1044824	1314081	1013064	1287188	1305782	1223623	TBD				
		TOWER	- ~	e	4 1	<u>ں</u> م	7	8	o (2 5	12	13	16	17	18	19	21	22	23	24 مح	26	27	28	NEW				





The OE/AAA site will down from 07:00 am to 11:00 am ET on Saturday January 28, 2024 for scheduled infrastructure upgrades; please plan accordingly.

Archive Search Results Form 7460-1 for ASN 2023-ASO-30268-OE

Study (ASN): 2	2023-ASO-30268-OE	Received D	ate: 11/03/	2023			
Prior Study:		Entered Da					
Status:	Determined	Completion	Date: 12/13/	2023			
Letters:	Determination 📆	Expiration	Date: 06/13/	2025			
	Please login to add a Supplemental Form 7460-2	Map:	View M	lap			
Sponsor Information		Sponsor's	Representa	tive Infor	mation		
•			ative: APC Tow		mation		
Sponsor: APC Towers Attention Of: Jonathan Greene		Attention (n Greene			
Address: 8601 Six Forks Ro	4	Address:		<pre>r Greene k Forks Road</pre>	4		
Address2: Suite 250		Address:	Suite 25		1		
City: Raleigh		City:	RALEIGH				
State: NC		State:	NALLIGI				
Postal Code: 27615		Postal Cod					
Country: US		Country:	US				
Phone: 704-724-8382		Phone:	919-249	-7732			
Fax:		Fax:	515 215	,,,52			
Construction Info		Structure	Summary				
Notice Of: CONSTR			Type: Antenna	a Tower			
Duration: PERM (Month	hs: 0 Days: 0)		Name: KY-175		1		
Work Schedule:		FCC Numbe			-		
Date Built:							
Structure Details		Height an	d Elevation				
Latitude (NAD 83):	36° 37' 56.30" N				Proposed	DNE	DE
Longitude (NAD 83):	88° 33' 22.18" W	Cite Planet	i		•	DIE	50
Horizontal Datum:	NAD 83	Site Elevat	ion:		531		
		Structure I	Height:		310	0	31
Survey Accuracy:	14						
	1A Dual-red and medium intensit	, Total Heigl	ht (AMSL):		841	0	84
Survey Accuracy: Marking/Lighting: Other Description:	IA Dual-red and medium intensit	/ Total Heigl	ht (AMSL):		841	0	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description:	Dual-red and medium intensit	, Total Heigi Frequenc			841	0	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting:	Dual-red and medium intensit N/A Proposed Structure	<i>,</i>		Unit	841 ERP	0 Unit	84
Marking/Lighting:	Dual-red and medium intensit N/A Proposed Structure	Frequenc	ies	Unit GHz			84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name:	Dual-red and medium intensit N/A Proposed Structure	Frequenc Low Freq	ies High Freq		ERP	Unit	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth	Dual-red and medium intensit N/A Proposed Structure ler Description:	Frequenc Low Freq 6	ies High Freq 7	GHz	ERP 55	Unit dBW	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State:	Dual-red and medium intensit N/A Proposed Structure er Description: Sedalia	Frequenc Low Freq 6 6	ies High Freq 7 7	GHz GHz	ERP 55 42	Unit dBW dBW	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City:	Dual-red and medium intensit N/A Proposed Structure Sedalia KY	Frequenc Low Freq 6 6 10	ies High Freq 7 7 11.7	GHz GHz GHz	ERP 55 42 55	Unit dBW dBW dBW	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport:	Dual-red and medium intensit N/A Proposed Structure Sedalia KY Graves M25	Frequenci Low Freq 6 6 10 10	ies High Freq 7 7 11.7 11.7	GHz GHz GHz GHz	ERP 55 42 55 42	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure:	Dual-red and medium intensit N/A Proposed Structure Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet	Frequenc Low Freq 6 6 10 10 17.7	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport:	Dual-red and medium intensit N/A Proposed Structure Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No	Frequenc Low Freq 6 6 10 10 17.7 17.7	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 19.7	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure:	Dual-red and medium intensit N/A Proposed Structure Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5°	Frequenc Low Freq 6 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 19.7 23.6	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 55	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequenc Low Freq 6 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 19.7 23.6 23.6	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit N/A Proposed Structure Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5°	Frequenc Low Freq 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW w	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequenc Low Freq 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614 614	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698 698	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000 1000	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW W W W	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequenc Low Freq 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614 614 698	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698 698 806	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000 1000 1000	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW W W W W W	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequenc Low Freq 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614 614 698 806	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698 698 806 824	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz MHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000 1000 1000 500	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW W W W W W W W	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequence 6 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614 614 698 806 806	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698 698 806 824 901	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz MHz MHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000 1000 1000 500 500	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW W W W W W W W W	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequence 6 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614 614 698 806 806 806 824	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698 698 806 824 901 849	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000 1000 1000 500 500 500	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW W W W W W W W W	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequence 6 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614 614 614 698 806 806 824 851	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698 698 806 824 901 849 866	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000 1000 1000 1000 500 500 500 500	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW W W W W W W W W	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequence 6 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614 614 614 698 806 806 824 851 869	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698 698 806 824 901 849 866 894	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000 1000 1000 1000 500 500 500 500 500 5	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW W W W W W W	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequence 6 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614 614 614 698 806 806 806 824 851 869 896	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698 698 806 824 901 849 866 894 901	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000 1000 1000 1000 500 500 500 500 500 5	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW W W W W W W	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequence 6 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614 614 614 698 806 806 806 824 851 869 896 901	ies High Freq 7 11.7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698 698 806 824 901 849 866 894 901 901 901 902	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000 1000 1000 1000 500 500 500 500 500 5	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW W W W W W W	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequence 6 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614 614 614 698 806 806 806 824 851 869 896 901 929	ies High Freq 7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698 806 824 901 849 866 894 901 849 866 894 901 902 932	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000 1000 1000 1000 500 500 500 500 500 5	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW w w w w W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure: On Airport: Direction to Structure: Description of Location:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequence 6 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614 614 698 806 806 824 851 869 896 901 929 930	ies High Freq 7 7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698 806 824 901 849 866 894 901 849 866 894 901 902 932 931	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000 1000 1000 500 500 500 500 500 500 50	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW w w w w W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W	84
Marking/Lighting: Other Description: Current Marking/Lighting: Current Marking/Lighting Oth Name: City: State: Nearest County: Nearest Airport: Distance to Structure:	Dual-red and medium intensit Arrow Description: Sedalia KY Graves M25 50690.69 feet No 170.5° See survey	Frequence 6 6 10 10 17.7 17.7 21.2 21.2 614 614 614 698 806 806 824 851 869 896 901 929 930 931	ies High Freq 7 7 11.7 19.7 23.6 23.6 698 806 824 901 849 866 894 901 849 866 894 901 902 932 931 932	GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz	ERP 55 42 55 42 55 42 55 42 2000 1000 1000 1000 500 500 500 500 500 5	Unit dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW dBW w w w w W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W	84

	1670	1675	MHz	500	W
	1710	1755	MHz	500	W
	1850	1910	MHz	1640	W
	1850	1990	MHz	1640	W
	1930	1990	MHz	1640	W
	1990	2025	MHz	500	W
	2110	2200	MHz	500	W
	2305	2360	MHz	2000	W
	2305	2310	MHz	2000	W
	2345	2360	MHz	2000	W
	2496	2690	MHz	500	W
	3700	3980	MHz	3280	W
	3700	3980	MHz	1640	W
В	ack to				

Previous Search Next Result



Mail Processing Center Federal Aviation Administration Southwest Regional Office Obstruction Evaluation Group 10101 Hillwood Parkway Fort Worth, TX 76177

Issued Date: 12/13/2023

Jonathan Greene APC Towers 8601 Six Forks Rd Suite 250 Raleigh, NC 27615

**** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ****

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure:	Antenna Tower KY-1754 EV Sedalia
Location:	Sedalia, KY
Latitude:	36-37-56.30N NAD 83
Longitude:	88-33-22.18W
Heights:	531 feet site elevation (SE)
-	310 feet above ground level (AGL)
	841 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Emissions from this site must be in compliance with the parameters set by collaboration between the FAA and telecommunications companies and reflected in the FAA 5G C band compatibility evaluation process (such as power, frequencies, and tilt angle). Operational use of this frequency band is not objectionable provided the Wireless Providers (WP) obtain and adhere to the parameters established by the FAA 5G C band compatibility evaluation process. **Failure to comply with this condition will void this determination of no hazard.**

As a condition to this Determination, the structure is to be marked/lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory circular 70/7460-1 M, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, a med-dual system-Chapters 4,8(M-Dual),&15.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects a top light or flashing obstruction light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Air Missions (NOTAM) can be issued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number.

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the project is abandoned or:

_____ At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)

___X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

See attachment for additional condition(s) or information.

This determination expires on 06/13/2025 unless:

- (a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.
- (b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
- (c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights, frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best Practices, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. This determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (718) 553-2611, or angelique.eersteling@faa.gov. On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2023-ASO-30268-OE.

Signature Control No: 603738068-607094841 Angelique Eersteling Technician (DNE)

Attachment(s) Additional Information Case Description Frequency Data Map(s)

cc: FCC

Additional information for ASN 2023-ASO-30268-OE

BASIS FOR DECISION

Part 77 authorizes the FAA to evaluate a structure or object's potential electromagnetic effects on air navigation, communication facilities, and other surveillance systems. It also authorizes study of impact on arrival, departure, and en route procedures for aircraft operating under visual or instrument flight rules, as well as the impact on airport traffic capacity at existing public use airports. Broadcast in the 3.7 to 3.98 GHz frequency (5G C band) currently causes errors in certain aircraft radio altimeters and the FAA has determined they cannot be relied upon to perform their intended function when experiencing interference from wireless broadband operations in the 5G C band. The FAA has adopted Airworthiness Directives for all transport and commuter category aircraft equipped with radio altimeters that prohibit certain operations when in the presence of 5G C band

This determination of no hazard is based upon those mitigations implemented by the FAA and operators of transport and commuter category aircraft, and helicopters operating in the vicinity of your proposed location. It is also based on telecommunication industry and FAA collaboration on acceptable power levels and other parameters as reflected in the FAA 5G C band evaluation process.

The FAA 5G C band compatibility evaluation is a data analytics system used by FAA to evaluate operational hazards related to aircraft design. The FAA 5G C band compatibility evaluation process refers to the process in which the telecommunication companies and the FAA have set parameters, such as power output, locations, frequencies, and tilt angles for antenna that mitigate the hazard to aviation. As the telecommunication companies and methodology, the allowable frequencies and power levels may change in the FAA 5G C band compatibility evaluation process. Therefore, your proposal will not have a substantial adverse effect on the safe and efficient use of the navigable airspace by aircraft provided the equipment and emissions are in compliance with the parameters established through the FAA 5G C band compatibility evaluation process.

Any future changes that are not consistent with the parameters listed in the FAA 5G C band compatibility evaluation process will void this determination of no hazard.

Proposed new antenna tower

LOW HIGH ERP **FREQUENCY FREQUENCY FREQUENCY** UNIT ERP UNIT 7 6 55 GHz dBW 7 6 GHz 42 dBW 10 11.7 GHz 55 dBW 10 11.7 GHz 42 dBW 17.7 19.7 GHz 55 dBW 17.7 19.7 GHz 42 dBW 21.2 23.6 GHz 55 dBW GHz 42 21.2 23.6 dBW 698 MHz 2000 W 614 614 698 MHz 1000 W 698 806 MHz 1000 W 806 824 W MHz 500 806 901 MHz 500 W 824 849 500 W MHz 866 500 W 851 MHz 869 894 500 W MHz 896 901 500 W MHz 901 902 MHz 7 W 929 932 3500 W MHz 930 931 3500 W MHz 931 932 MHz 3500 W 932 932.5 MHz 17 dBW 935 940 1000 W MHz W 940 941 3500 MHz W 1670 1675 MHz 500 1710 1755 MHz 500 W 1850 1910 MHz 1640 W 1850 1990 MHz 1640 W 1930 1990 MHz 1640 W 500 W 1990 2025 MHz 2200 500 W 2110 MHz 2305 2360 MHz 2000 W W 2305 2310 MHz 2000 W 2345 2360 MHz 2000 2496 2690 MHz 500 W 3700 3980 3280 W MHz W 3700 3980 MHz 1640

Frequency Data for ASN 2023-ASO-30268-OE







KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE

JURISDICTION

602 KAR 50:030

- Section 1. The commission has zoning jurisdiction over that airspace over and around the public use and military airports within the Commonwealth which lies above the imaginary surface that extends outward and upward at one (1) of the following slopes:
 - (1) 100 to one (1) for a horizontal distance of 20,000 feet from the nearest point of the nearest runway of each public use airport and military airport with at least one (1) runway 3,200 feet or more in length; or
 - (2) fifty (50) to one (1) for a horizontal distance of 10,000 feet from the nearest point of the nearest runway of each public use and military airport with its longest runway less than 3,200 feet in length.

Section 2. The commission has zoning jurisdiction over the use of land and structures within public use airports within the state.

- Section 3. The commission has jurisdiction from the ground upward within the limits of the primary and approach surfaces of each public use airport and military airport as depicted on airport zoning maps approved by the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission.
- Section 4. The Commission has jurisdiction over the airspace of the Commonwealth that exceeds 200 feet in height above the ground.
- Section 5. The owner or person who has control over a structure which penetrates or will penetrate the airspace over which the Commission has Jurisdiction shall apply for a permit from the Commission in accordance with 602 KAR 50:090.

INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. "Alteration" means to increase or decrease the height of a structure or change the obstruction marking and lighting.
- 2. "Applicant" means the person who will own or have control over the completed structure.
- 3. "Certification by Applicant" shall be made by the individual who will own or control the completed structure; or a partner in a partnership; or the president or authorized officer of a corporation company, or association; or the authorized official of a body politic; or the legally designated representative of a trustee, receiver, or assignee.
- 4. Prepare the application and forward to the Kentucky Dept. of Aviation, ATTN: Airport Zoning Commission, 90 Airport Drive, Frankfort KY 40601. For questions, telephone 502-782-4043.
- 5. The statutes applicable to the Kentucky Airport Commission are KRS 183.861 to 183.990 and the administrative regulations are 602 KAR Chapter 50.
- 6. When applicable, attach the following appendices to the application:
- Appendix A. A 7.5 minute quadrangle topographical map prepared by the U.S. Geological Survey and the Kentucky Geological Survey with the exact location of the structure which is the subject of the application indicated thereon. (*The 7.5* minute quadrangle map may be obtained from the Kentucky Geological Survey, Department of Mines and Minerals, Lexington, KY 40506.)
- Appendix B. For structures on or very near to property of a public use airport, a copy of the airport layout drawing (ALP) with the exact location of the structure which is the subject of this application indicated thereon. (*The ALP may be obtained from the Chairperson of the local airport board or the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission*.)
- Appendix C. Copies of Federal Aviation Administration Applications (*FFA Form 7460-1*) or any orders issued by the manager, Air Traffic Division, FAA regional office.
- Appendix D. If the applicant has indicated in item number 7 of the application that the structure will not be marked or lighted in accordance with the regulations of the Commission, the applicant shall attach a written request for a determination by the commission that the marking and lighting are not necessary. The applicant shall specifically state the reasons that the absence of marking and lighting will not impair the safety of air navigation.
- Appendix E. The overall height in feet of the overhead transmission line or static wire above ground level or mean water level with span length 1,000 feet and over shall be depicted on a blueprint profile map.

PENALTIES

- 1. Persons failing to comply with the Airport Zoning Commission statutes and regulations are liable for a fine or imprisonment as set forth in KRS 183.990(3).
- 2. Applicants are cautioned: Noncompliance with Federal Aviation Administration Regulations may provide for further penalties.

TEAM.
TRANSPORTATION

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

TC 55-2 Rev. 06/2020 Page 2 of 2

KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE

			FAX										
APPLICANT (name)	1	PHONE	KY AERONAUTICAL	STUDY #									
Jonathan Greene	9	919-324-1922											
ADDRESS (street)		СІТҮ			ZIP								
8601 Six Forks Rd Suite 250	0 1	Raleigh		NC	27615								
APPLICANT'S REPRESENTA	ATIVE (name)	PHONE	FAX										
Jonathan Greene		704-724-8382											
ADDRESS (street)		CITY		STATE	ZIP								
8601 Six Forks Rd Suite 250	0	Raleigh		NC	27615								
APPLICATION FOR	lew Constructi	on 🗌 Alteration	Existing	WORK SCHEDULE									
DURATION 🛛 Permane	ent 🗌 Temp	oorary (<i>months</i>	days)	Start 4/2024 End 8/2024									
TYPE Crane B	Building	MARKING/PAINTIN	IG/LIGHTING PREFE	RRED									
🔀 Antenna Tower		Red Lights & Pai	int 🗌 White- medi	ium intensity 🗌 W	/hite- high intensity								
Power Line 🗌 Wate	r Tank	dium intensity white	Dual- red & hi	gh intensity white									
Landfill Othe	r		_										
LATITUDE		LONGITUDE			83 NAD27								
36 ⁰ 37'56.30"		88 ⁰ 33'22.18"		Other									
NEAREST KENTUCKY		NEAREST KENTUCK	Y PUBLIC USE OR M	ILITARY AIRPORT									
City Sedalia County Graves	5	M25 MAYFIELD GR	AVES COUNTY										
SITE ELEVATION (AMSL, fe		TOTAL STRUCTURE	HEIGHT (AGL, feet)	CURRENT (FAA aeronautical study #)									
531		310		2023-ASO-30268-O									
OVERALL HEIGHT (site ele	vation plus tot	al structure heiaht.	feet)	PREVIOUS (FAA aer	ronautical studv #)								
841	p		,,										
DISTANCE (from nearest K	entucky public	use or Military airp	ort to structure)	PREVIOUS (KY aero	nautical study #)								
8.34 miles		····, ···,	,										
DIRECTION (from nearest	Kentuckv publi	c use or Military air	port to structure)										
Heading of 170.5° NNW	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,	,,										
DESCRIPTION OF LOCATIO	N (Attach USC	GS 7.5 minute auadr	anale map or an air	port lavout drawing v	with the precise site								
marked and any certified s		· · · · · ·		3									
1A Letter attached													
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOS	AL												
Proposed New Antenna To	ower												
·													
FAA Form 7460-1 (Has the	"Notice of Co	nstruction or Altera	tion" heen filed with	the Federal Aviation	Administration?								
No Yes, when? 1	-	istruction of Alteru	tion been jiled with	the reactor Aviation	Automistration. j								
CERTIFICATION (I hereby of		the above entries n	nade hy me are true	complete and corre	ect to the hest of								
my knowledge and belief.)		ine ubove entities, n	idde by me, die tide,	, complete, una corre	ict to the best of								
PENALITIES (Persons failin		ith VDC 102 061 to 1	192 000 and 602 KAB	050 are liable for fi	nas and/or								
imprisonment as set forth													
	ITLE	SIGNATURE	e with i AA regulation	DATE									
		Jonathan	Groono										
Jonathan Greene D	irector			1/24/2024									
COMMISSION ACTION		Chairperson			2								
		Administrat	or, KAZC										
Approved SI	IGNATURE			DATE									
Disapproved				write									



GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

January 10, 2024

Prepared For:

TeleCAD Wireless



EV Sedalia KY-1754 Proposed 300-Foot Self-Supporting Tower KY-339, Sedalia (Graves County), Kentucky 42073

Latitude N 36° 37' 56.30" Longitude W 88° 33' 22.18"

Delta Oaks Group Project GEO23-20580-08 Revision 0 <u>geotech@deltaoaksgroup.com</u>

Performed By:

Sarah Russel

Sarah C. Russek, P.E.

Reviewed By:

Joseph V. Borrelli, Jr., P.E.





INTRODUCTION

This geotechnical investigation report has been completed for the proposed 300-foot selfsupporting tower located at KY-339 in Sedalia (Graves County), Kentucky. The purpose of this investigation was to provide engineering recommendations and subsurface condition data at the proposed tower location. A geotechnical engineering interpretation of the collected information was completed and utilized to suggest design parameters regarding the adequacy of the structure's proposed foundation capacity under various loading conditions. This report provides the scope of the geotechnical investigation; geologic material identification; results of the geotechnical laboratory testing; and design parameter recommendations for use in the design of the telecommunication facility's foundation and site development.

SITE CONDITION SUMMARY

The proposed tower and compound are located in an open, grass field exhibiting a generally flat topography across the tower compound and subject property.

REFERENCES

- Civil Drawings, prepared by TeleCAD, dated September 5, 2023
- TIA Standard (TIA-222-G), dated August 2005

SUBSURFACE FIELD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY

The subsurface field investigation was conducted through the advancement of one mechanical soil test boring to the termination depth of 49.8 feet bgs. Samples were obtained at selected intervals in accordance with ASTM D 1586. The sampling was conducted at the staked centerline of the proposed tower. Soil samples were transported to our laboratory and classified by a geotechnical engineer in accordance with ASTM D 2487. A detailed breakdown of the material encountered in our subsurface field investigation can be found in the boring log presented in the Appendix of this report.

A boring plan portraying the spatial location of the boring in relation to the immediate surrounding area can be found in the Appendix.

SUBSURFACE CONDITION SUMMARY

The following provides a general overview of the site's subsurface conditions based on the data obtained during our field investigation.

FILL

Fill material was not encountered during the subsurface field investigation.

SOIL

The residual soil encountered in the subsurface field investigation began at the existing ground surface in the boring and consisted of lean clay, poorly graded sand with clay, and clayey gravel. The materials ranged from a medium dense to very dense relative density and a soft to very stiff consistency.

Auger advancement refusal was not encountered during the subsurface field investigation.

ROCK

Rock was not encountered during the subsurface field investigation.

SUBSURFACE WATER

Subsurface water was not encountered during the subsurface investigation. However, subsurface water elevations can fluctuate throughout the year due to variations in climate, hydraulic parameters, nearby construction activity and other factors.

FROST PENETRATION

The frost penetration depth for Graves County, Kentucky is 20 inches (1.7 feet).

CORROSIVITY

Soil resistivity was performed in accordance with ASTM G187 with a test result of 7,100 ohmscm.





FOUNDATION DESIGN SUMMARY

In consideration of the provided tower parameters and the determined soil characteristics, Delta Oaks Group recommends utilizing a shallow foundation or drilled shaft foundation for the proposed structure. The strength parameters presented in the following sections can be utilized for design of the foundation.

Boring	Depth (bgs)		Moist/Buoyant Unit Weight (pcf)	Phi Angle (degrees)	Cohesion (psf)
	0.0 - 3.0	CL	105	0	300
	3.0 - 6.0	CL	120	0	800
	6.0 - 8.0	CL	120	0	1,600
	8.0 - 13.0	CL	120	0	1,000
	13.0 - 18.0 CL		120	0	1,300
B-1	18.0 - 23.0	SP-SC	115	31	0
	23.0 - 33.0	SP-SC	115	30	0
	33.0 - 38.0	SP-SC	120	34	0
	38.0 - 43.0	GC	125	37	0
	43.0 - 48.0	GC	130	42	0
	48.0 - 50.0	GC	130	45	0

GENERAL SUBSURFACE STRENGTH PARAMETERS

 The unit weight provided assumes overburden soil was compacted to a minimum of 95% of the maximum dry density as obtained by the standard Proctor method (ASTM D 698) and maintained a moisture content within 3 percent of optimum.

• The values provided for phi angle and cohesion should be considered ultimate.



Boring			Net Ultimate Bearing Capacity (psf)
		3.0	2,070
	5.0	4.0	5,720
	5.0 x 5.0	5.0	5,920
		6.0	6,120
		3.0	1,960
	10.0 x 10.0	4.0	5,330
<i>,</i>	10.0 x 10.0	5.0	5,430
		6.0	5,530
		3.0	1,920
B-1	15.0 x 15.0	4.0	5,200
D-1	15.0 x 15.0	5.0	5,260
		6.0	5,330
		3.0	1,910
	20.0 × 20.0	4.0	5,130
	20.0 x 20.0	5.0	5,180
		6.0	5,230
		3.0	1,890
	25.0 x 25.0	4.0	5,090
	23.0 x 23.0	5.0	5,130
		6.0	5,170

SUBSURFACE STRENGTH PARAMETERS – SHALLOW FOUNDATION

- Delta Oaks Group recommends the foundation bear a minimum of 3.0 feet bgs.
- A sliding friction factor of 0.35 can be utilized along the base of the proposed foundation.
- An Ultimate Passive Pressure Table with a reduction due to frost penetration to a depth of 1.7 feet bgs is presented on the following page.
- Delta Oaks Group recommends an appropriate factor of safety be utilized for the design of the foundation.



Soil Lay	yers (feet)					KP	Ph
Тор	0.0	105	0	300	0.00	1.00	300.00
Bottom	1.7	105	0	300	178.50	1.00	389.25
Тор	1.7	105	0	300	178.50	1.00	778.50
Bottom	3.0	105	0	300	315.00	1.00	915.00
Тор	3.0	120	0	800	315.00	1.00	1915.00
Bottom	6.0	120	0	800	675.00	1.00	2275.00
Тор	6.0	120	0	1600	675.00	1.00	3875.00
Bottom	8.0	120	0	1600	915.00	1.00	4115.00
Тор	8.0	120	0	1000	915.00	1.00	2915.00
Bottom	10.0	120	0	1000	1155.00	1.00	3155.00

ULTIMATE PASSIVE PRESSURE VS. DEPTH - TOWER FOUNDATION



SUBSURFACE STRENGTH PARAMETERS - DRILLED SHAFT FOUNDATION

Boring	Depth (bgs)	Net Ultimate Bearing Capacity (psf)		Ultimate Skin Friction - Uplift (psf)
	0.0 - 3.0		-	
	3.0 - 6.0	9,410	430	430
	6.0 - 8.0	9,630	880	880
	8.0 - 13.0	6,780	550	550
	13.0 - 18.0	3,550	710	710
B-1	18.0 - 23.0	6,180	720	540
D-1	23.0 - 28.0	8,970	970	730
	28.0 - 33.0	15,480	1,140	860
	33.0 - 38.0	31,010	1,260	940
	38.0 - 43.0	52,040	1,460	1,090
	43.0 - 48.0	58,560	1,630	1,220
	48.0 - 50.0	58,520	1,720	1,290

• The top 3.0 feet of soil should be ignored due to the frost penetration and the potential soil disturbance during construction.

• The values presented assume the concrete is cast-in-place against earth walls and any casing utilized during construction of the foundation was removed.

 Delta Oaks Group recommends an appropriate factor of safety be utilized for the design of the foundation.



CONSTRUCTION

SITE DEVELOPMENT

The proposed access road and tower compound should be evaluated by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative, after the removal or "cutting" of the areas to design elevation but prior to the placement of any structural fill material to verify the presence of unsuitable or weak material. Unsuitable or weak materials should be undercut to a suitable base material as determined by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative. Backfill of any undercut area(s) should be conducted in accordance with the recommendations provided in the *STRUCTURAL FILL PLACEMENT* section of this report.

Excavations should be sloped or shored in accordance and compliance with OSHA 29 CFR Part 1926, Excavation Trench Safety Standards as well as any additional local, state and federal regulations.

STRUCTURAL FILL PLACEMENT

Structural fill materials should be verified, prior to utilization, to have a minimum unit weight of 110 pcf (pounds per cubic foot) when compacted to a minimum of 95% of its maximum dry density and within plus or minus 3 percentage points of optimum moisture. Materials utilized should not contain more than 5 percent by weight of organic matter, waste, debris or any otherwise deleterious materials. The Liquid Limit should be no greater than 40 with a Plasticity Index no greater than 20. Structural fill material should contain a maximum particle size of 4 inches with 20 percent or less of the material having a particle size between 2 and 4 inches. Backfill should be placed in thin horizontal lifts not to exceed 8 inches (loose) in large grading areas and 4 inches (loose) where small handheld or walk-behind compaction equipment will be utilized. The potential suitability of on-site materials to be utilized as fill should be evaluated by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative just prior to construction.

During construction structural fill placement should be monitored and tested. This should include at minimum, visual observation as well as a sufficient amount of in-place field density tests by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative. Materials should be compacted to a minimum of 95% of the maximum dry density as determined by ASTM D 698 (standard Proctor method). Moisture contents should be maintained to within plus or minus 3 percentage points of the optimum moisture content.

SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS

Foundation excavation(s) should be evaluated by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative, prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement. This evaluation should include visual observation to verify a level bearing surface; vertical side-walls with no protrusions, sloughing or caving; and the exposed bearing surface is free of deleterious material, loose soil and standing water. Excavation dimensions should be verified and testing performed on the exposed bearing surface to verify compliance with design recommendations. Bearing testing should be conducted in accordance with ASTM STP399 (Dynamic Cone Penetrometer). A 6-inch layer of compacted crushed stone should be installed prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement. If subsurface water is encountered during excavation dewatering methods such as sump pumps or well points may be required.



DRILLED SHAFT FOUNDATIONS

Drilled shaft foundations (caissons) are typically installed utilizing an earth auger to reach the design depth of the foundation. Specialized roller bits or core bits can be utilized to penetrate boulders or rock. The equipment utilized should have cutting teeth to result in an excavation with little or no soil smeared or caked on the excavation sides with spiral-like corrugated walls. The drilled shaft design diameter should be maintained throughout the excavation with a plumbness tolerance of 2 percent of the length and an eccentricity tolerance of 3 inches from plan location. A removable steel casing can be installed in the shaft to prevent caving of the excavation sides due to soil relaxation. Upon completion of the drilling and casing placement, loose soils and subsurface water greater than 3-inches in depth should be removed from the bottom of the excavation for the "dry" installation method. The drilled shaft installation should be evaluated by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative, to verify suitable end bearing conditions, design diameter and bottom cleanliness. The evaluation should be conducted immediately prior to as well as during concrete placement operations.

The drilled shaft should be concreted as soon as reasonably practical after excavation to reduce the deterioration of the supporting soils to prevent potential caving and water intrusion. A concrete mix design with a slump of 6 to 8 inches employed in conjunction with the design concrete compressive strength should be utilized for placement. Super plasticizer may be required to obtain the recommended slump range. During placement, the concrete may fall freely through the open area in the reinforcing steel cage provided it does not strike the reinforcing steel and/or the casing prior to reaching the bottom of the excavation. The removable steel casing should be extracted as concrete is placed. During steel casing removal a head of concrete should be maintained above the bottom of the casing to prevent soil and water intrusion into the concrete below the bottom of the casing.

If subsurface water is anticipated and/or weak soil layers are encountered drilled shafts are typically installed utilizing the "wet" method by excavating beneath a drilling mud slurry. The drilling mud slurry is added to the drilled shaft excavation after groundwater has been encountered and/or the sides of the excavation are observed to be caving or sloughing. Additional inspection by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative, during the "wet" method should consist of verifying maintenance of sufficient slurry head, monitoring the specific gravity, pH and sand content of the drilling slurry, and monitoring any changes in the depth of the excavation between initial approval and just prior to concreting.

Concrete placement utilizing the "wet" method is conducted through a tremie pipe at the bottom of the excavation with the drilling mud slurry level maintained at a minimum of 5 feet or one shaft diameter, whichever is greater, above the ground water elevation. The bottom of the tremie should be set one tremie pipe diameter above the excavation. A closure flap at the bottom of the tremie or a sliding plug introduced into the tremie before the concrete is recommended to reduce the potential contamination of the concrete by the drilling mud slurry. The bottom of the tremie must be maintained in the concrete during placement. Additional concrete should be placed through the tremie causing the slurry to overflow from the excavation in order to reduce the potential for the development of "slurry pockets" remaining in the drilled shaft.



QUALIFICATIONS

The design parameters and conclusions provided in this report have been determined in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices and are considered applicable to a rational degree of engineering certainty based on the data available at the time of report preparation and our practice in this geographic region. All recommendations and supporting calculations were prepared based on the data available at the time of report preparation and knowledge of typical geotechnical parameters in the applicable geographic region.

The subsurface conditions used in the determination of the design recommendations contained in this report are based on interpretation of subsurface data obtained at specific boring locations. Irrespective of the thoroughness of the subsurface investigation, the potential exists that conditions between borings will differ from those at the specific boring locations, that conditions are not as anticipated during the original analysis, or that the construction process has altered the soil conditions. That potential is significantly increased in locations where existing fill materials are encountered. Additionally, the nature and extent of these variations may not be evident until the commencement of construction practices to confirm that the site conditions do not differ from those conditions anticipated in design. If such variations are encountered, Delta Oaks Group should be contacted immediately in order to provide revisions and/or additional site exploration as necessary.

Samples obtained during our subsurface field investigation will be retained by Delta Oaks Group for a period of 30 days unless otherwise instructed by TeleCAD Wireless. No warranty, expressed or implied, is presented.

Delta Oaks Group appreciates the opportunity to be of service for this Geotechnical Investigation Report. Please do not hesitate to contact Delta Oaks Group with any questions or should you require additional service on this project.





APPENDIX

Delta Oaks Group Project GEO23-20580-08 4904 Professional Court• Second Floor• Raleigh• NC • 27609 919•342•8247 www.deltaoaksgroup.com Page 11 of 12





	PROJECT NAME EV Sedalia (KY-1754)							CLIE	NT	Tele	CAD	Wire	less				
	PROJECT NUMBER GEO23-20580-08							B	orir	na M	No.:	B- 1	1	F	PAGE	E 1 /	OF 1
	DELTA OAKS PROJECT LOCATION Sedalia, Kentucky																
DAT	E DRILLED : 1/5/2024		GRC		ATER	LEV	ELS:										
DRIL	LING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger		$\overline{\Delta}$		ME OF	DRI	LLING	G: -	– No	t enc	ounte	ered					
GRC	UND ELEVATION :		Ţ	AT EN	ID OF	DRIL	LING):	- Not	enco	ounte	red					
BOR	ING DEPTH (ft): 49.8		<u>V</u>	AFTE	r Drii	LLING	G: -	- No	t mea	asure	d						
		ц ш		NO	neter												
H C		1		CATI	etron	S 1st	S 2nd	S 3rd	ПП			▲ SP	TN	\/AT I			
DEPTH (ft)	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE TYPE		MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION	t Pen (ts	BLOWS 1st	BLOWS 2nd	BLOWS 3rd	N VALUE			- 01		V/ (L)			
		SAI		CLA	Pocket Penetrometer (tsf)	8		8	-								
0	Soft, brown, tan, LEAN CLAY (CL), trace mica, trace roots,	\bigtriangledown		CL	<u>a</u>					10	20	30 4	0 5	0 6) 70	80	90
[]	moist	P		0L		1	1	2	3								
		\square				2	3	5	8								
5	Medium stiff, brown, tan, gray																
	Very stiff, trace sand										$\langle $						
		\bowtie				4	7	9	16								
10	Stiff	\square				3	4	6	10								
	Gray, tan, brown, red-brown, white, with sand																
15		\vdash				4	6	7	13						+	+	
	Medium dense, tan, orange-brown, red-brown, fine to coarse	\vdash	1	SP-SC													
20	grained, POORLY GRADED SAND with clay (SP-SC), trace gravel, trace clay seams, moist	X		0, 00		6	6	7	13						\rightarrow	_	
			0														
25	White, trace mica	\boxtimes	0			3	6	9	15								
			0														
30		\square	0			5	5	6	11								
	-		0												+	+	+
											V						
		\triangleright															
35		P	0			6	11	16	27						-	+	-
			0														
	Dense, tan, clayey GRAVEL (GC), with sand, trace mica, moist			GC													
40		Х		GC		12	16	21	37		_				\square	\downarrow	
45	Very dense	\square	1			13	26	31	57								
			Z												\checkmark	\mathbf{T}	
																X	
		\mathbf{X}	Ø			21	42	50/4"	100								
	Bottom of borehole at 49.8 feet.	r														+	+

DIRECTIONS FROM GRAVES COUNTY COURTHOUSE:

HEAD EAST ON BARTON DR TOWARD BABB DR (0.2 MI). TURN RIGHT ONTO S COMMONWEALTH DR (394 FT). TURN LEFT, THEN IMMEDIATELY TURN RIGHT ONTO KY-121/ S CASTLEMAN BYP (0.6 MI). KEEP STRAIGHT TO GET ONTO KY-97/ STATE ROUTE 97 (5.6 MI). TURN LEFT ONTO KY-339/ KY-97/ STATE ROUTE 339 E (0.4 MI). KEEP LEFT TO GET ONTO KY-339/ STATE ROUTE 339 E (2.7 MI). THE DESTINATION WILL BE ON THE RIGHT.

Prepared by Telecad Wireless 423-843-9500

This Instrument prepared by and after recording return to: Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless c/o Coots Henke & Wheeler, P.C. 255 E. Carmel Drive Carmel, IN 46032 Attn: Daniel E. Coots, Esq.

VzW Site Name: EV Sedalia Location Code: 721758 /MDG # 5000906237

STATE OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF GRAVES

Prior Deed References: Will Book A-2, Page 347 in Office of Clerk of Graves County, Kentucky

MEMORANDUM OF LAND LEASE AGREEMENT

2. In consideration of the rental set forth in the Lease, LESSOR hereby leases to LESSEE certain ground space area consisting of approximately 100' x 100', or 10,000 square feet, for the construction and maintenance of LESSEE's telecommunications facility upon that certain real estate located approximately at approximately KY 339, Sedalia, Kentucky 42079 (Graves County), with a legal description attached as Exhibit A ("Property"), together with the non-exclusive right for ingress and egress, access, and utility easements.

3. The term of the Lease shall commence the first (1st) day of the month after LESSEE begins construction of LESSEE's telecommunications facility. A copy of the Lease is on file in the office
MEMORANDUM OF LAND LEASE AGREEMENT CONTINUED

of the LESSOR and LESSEE.

7

4. The terms, covenants and provisions of the Lease of which this is a Memorandum, shall extend to and be binding upon the respective executors, administrators, heirs, successors and assigns of LESSOR and LESSEE, including but not limited to any rights of first refusal to purchase the Premises/Property during any given Term of the Lease.

5. The purpose of this Memorandum is to give record notice of the Lease and of the rights created thereby, all of which are hereby confirmed. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Memorandum and the terms of the Lease, the terms of the Lease shall prevail.

[the remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

MEMORANDUM OF LAND LEASE AGREEMENT CONTINUED

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, hereunto and to a duplicate hereof, LESSOR and LESSEE have caused this Memorandum to be duly executed on 2073.

LESSEE:

KENTUCKY RSA NO. 1 PARTNERSHIP

By: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, Its General Partner

By: Ed Maher
Printed: Ed Maher
Title: Director - Network Field Engineering

Address: One Verizon Way, Mailstop 4AW100 Basking Ridge, NJ 07920

Date:

LESSEE NOTARY BLOCK: Un gan COUNTY OF STATE OF The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 14 day of JULL , 207 , by (Title) of Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, who is personally known to me. NOTARIAL SEAL OFFICIAL NOTARY SIGNATURE NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF IMU My commission expires: (NAME OF NOTARY) 1 COMMISSION NUMBER: BARBARA MADIGAN EVANS Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires 05-10-2027

Acting in the County of _____

MEMORANDUM OF LAND LEASE AGREEMENT CONTINUED

LESSOR:

Jesse Perry Kristina Perry

Ľ Date:

LESSOR NOTARY BLOCK:

COUNTY OF ALAVES STATE OF Kentuch The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>29</u> day of <u>December</u>, 20 22, by Jesse Perry and Kristina Perry, who are personally known to me. (OFFICIAL NOTARY SIGNATURE) NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF Kentuc . Sear lephie A commission expires: (NAME OF NOTARY) COMMISSION NUMBER: 614360 01/21/2023 "I, affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law." ennife Joula

LODGED ON: 6-23-2023 11:00am COUNTY CLERK: KIMBERLY D. GILLS **COUNTY: GRAVES** 6-26-2023 RECORDED ON: BOOK Mis 22 PAGE 274 D.C. BY:

EXHIBIT A Legal Description

Property located in Graves County, Kentucky

TRACT I:

۲ ح

0 ю н

The lot herein conveyed is more fully described as beginning at the Northwest corner of the Northwest quarter of Sec 21 T 2 R 2 East; thence N 86 ½ E. 80 1/3 poles to a stake; thence S 3 ½ E 45 poles to a stake; thence S 86 ½ W 80 ¼ poles; thence to the beginning, containing 22 ½ acres, more or less.

TRACT II:

Being 46 and 2/3 acres of land, more or less, off of the side of the Northeast quarter of Section 20, T 2 R 2 E, and bounded as follows: on the North by the lands of S.G. Bagwell and R.J. Wilford; on the East by the land of Ruth Wilford; on the South by the land of Pat Owens; and on the West by the land of J.J. Webb.

EXCEPT: Being 40 acres of land, more or less, off of the West end of a certain 48 acre tract of land in the Northeast and Northwest Quarters of Sec T 2 R 2 E and described as beginning at the Northeast corner of said Section 20; thence South 84 degrees 15' W 2732 feet to a stake; thence South 5 degrees 45' E 765.5 feet to a stake; thence North 84 degrees 15' E 2732 feet to a stake; thence North 5 degrees 45' W 765.5 feet to the beginning.

AND BEING the same property conveyed to Jesse Perry and Kristina Perry from Estate of Joyce Dean Cates, by and through its Executrix, Julie Cates Pittman by General Warranty Deed dated February 22, 2019 and recorded February 25, 2019 in Deed Book 521, Page 812.

Tax Parcel Nos. 124.00.00.037.00 and 124.00.00.039.00

Notification List with Screen Shot Verification

Parcel 124.00.00.039.00 PERRY JESSE & KRISTINA 1645 SCOTT RD SEDALIA, KY 42079

🔕 qPublic.ne	t [™] Graves (County, K`	🛔 Elizabeth Williams 🗸 Search 🛛 🔍 🔍			
≊Layers ✔ Map Search	Results Report	Sales Search	Sales List Sales Results	Tax Estimator Home		
- C					೮ 🖨 🖬 🗠 ☆ ← →	Information
Summary						
Parcal Number Account Number Location Address Description Class Tax District <u>View Map</u>		ILDING & 22.5 ACRE ed on legal document:			••••••	
Ownership						
PERRY JESSE & KRISTINA 1645 SCOTT RD SEDALIA, KY 42079						Graves County, KY 1102 Paris Rd, Suite 2 Mayfield, KY 42066
Land Characteristics						
Condition Plat Book/Page Subdivision Lot Block Acres Front Depth Lot Size Lot Size Shape		29.00 0 0x0 1263240	Topography Drainage Flood Hazard Zoning Electric Water Gas Sewer Road Sidewalks Information Source		Not Used Residential No No No No	

Parcel 124.00.00.042.00 JETTON MALCOLM T & NAOMI 4656 STATE RT 339 E SEDALIA, KY 42079

≊Layers ✔ Map Search	Results Report	Sales Search	Sales List Sales Results	Tax Estimator Home		
Summary					ᠿ 🖨 🖾 🏧 ┿ ↔ →	Information
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description Class Tax District View Mar Ownership JETTON NALCOLM T& NAOM 4665 STATE FT 339 E SEDALLA KY 40209	FARM (20) 02 Graves County	:) sed on legal documer	163)			
Land Characteristics						Graves County, KY 1102 Paris Rd, Suite 2 Mayfield, KY 42066
Condition Plat Book/Page Subdivision Lot Block Acres Front Depth LotSize LotSize Shape Tax Roll Information		0.00 0 0 0x0 0	Topography Drainage Flood Hazard Zoning Electric Water Gas Sewer Road Sidewalks Information Source		Not Used No No No No	

Parcel 124.00.00.043.00 JETTON MALCOLM T & NAOMI 4656 STATE RT 339 E SEDALIA, KY 42079

🛔 Elizabeth Williams 🐱 Search 🤅 search... ٩ Sales Search Sales List Sales Results Tax Estimator Home ⊜Layers ✓ Map Search Results Report 🕑 🚔 🖾 🐱 ★ ← → 🛛 Inform ⊡Summary Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description 124.00.00.043.00 380202 N/A 50 ACRES(124-10) on legal docur (Note: Not to be use FARM (20) 02 Graves County Class Tax District View Map ⊖Ownership JETTON MALCOLM T & NAOMI 4656 STATE RT 339 E SEDALIA, KY 42079 □Land Characteristics Condition Plat Book/Page Subdivision Lot Block Acres Front Depth Lot Size Lot Sq Ft Shape Not Used Drainage Flood Ha Zoning Electric Water Gas Sewer Road Sidewalks Informatio No No No 0.00 0 0x0 0x0 No orking Value Certified Value + Land Value Administra Lee Martin \$37,000 \$37,000

Parcel 124.00.00.040.00 JETTON MALCOLM T & NAOMI 4656 STATE RT 339 E SEDALIA, KY 42079

Optimized provide the second secon	County, K	🛔 Elia	Search search						
©Eayers → Map Search	Results Report	Sales Search	Sales List	Sales Results	Tax Estimator	Home			
Summary	124.00.00.040.00						0 🖶 🖻 🖄		Information
Account Number Location Address Description Class Tax District	380199 4656 ST RT 339 E HOUSE & 2 ACRES ((Note: Not to be use RESIDENTIAL (10) 02 Graves County		ප)						
<u>View Map</u>									
⊖Ownership									
JETTON MALCOLM T & NAOMI 4656 STATE RT 339 E SEDALIA, KY 42079									Graves County, KY 1102 Paris Rd, Suite 2 Mayfield, KY 42066
■Land Characteristics									
Condition Plat Book/Page Subdivision Lot		Good		Topography Drainage Flood Hazard Zoning			Rol	ling	60
Block Acres		2.00		Electric Water			Yes Yes		
Front		214		Gas			Yes		
Depth		264		Sewer			Yes		
Lot Size Lot Sg Ft		214x264 87120		Road Sidewalks			2 Li No		
Shape		07120		Information S	ource		110		
■Tax Roll Information									Property Valuation Administrator
							Working Value	Certified Value	Lee Martin 270-247-3301

Parcel 140.00.00.001.00 JETTON MALCOLM T & NAOMI 4656 STATE RT 339 E SEDALIA, KY 42079



🛔 Elizabeth Williams 🖌 Search 🛛 search...

۹

Parcel 141.00.00.060.00 JETTON MALCOLM T & NAOMI 4656 STATE RT 339 E SEDALIA, KY 42079

≣Layers ✔ Map Search	Results Report	Sales Search	Sales List Sales Result:	s Tax Estimator Home			
-					0 🖨 🖬 🛛	§ ☆ ← →	Information
Summary							
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description	141.00.00.060.00 382295 N/A 60 ACRES (141-7) (Note: Not to be use	nd on lengt docume	arte)				
Class Tax District	FARM (20) 02 Graves County	o on regar docume	andy				LAL
View Map							
Ownership							
JETTON MALCOLM T & NAOMI 4656 STATE RT 339 E SEDALIA, KY 42079							
Land Characteristics							Graves County, KY 1102 Paris Rd, Suite 2 Mayfield, KY 42066
Condition Plat Book/Page			Topography Drainage		Not Used		Mayliciu, K1 42000
Subdivision Lot Block			Flood Hazard Zoning Electric		No		
Acres		0.00	Water		No		300
Front		0	Gas		No		
Depth Lot Size		0 0x0	Sewer Road		No		
Lot Size		0	Sidewalks		No		
Shape			Information Source				
Tax Roll Information							
					Working Value	Certified Value	Property Valuation
+ Land Value					\$49,000	\$49,000	Administrator

Parcel 124.00.00.038.00 JONES DALE & TIPPI 726 DR MELVIN RD SEDALIA, KY 42079

(a) qPublic.net ^w Graves County, KY PVA							🛔 Elizabeth Williams 👻 Search				h search
ayers 🗸 Map Search	Results Report	Sales Search	Sales List	Sales Results	Tax Estimator	Home					
						Ċ	: e		☆ ←	→ In	formation
ummary											
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description Class Tax District <u>View Map</u>	124.00.00.038.00 380197 N/A 20 ACRE5 (124-9) (Note: Not to be uss FARM (20) 02 Graves County	d on legal documer	its)								
WNErship JONES DALE & TIPPI 726 DR. MELVIN RD SEDALIA, KY 42079											
and Characteristics										1	Graves County, KY 102 Paris Rd, Suite 2 Mayfield, KY 42066
Condition Plat Book/Page Subdivision Lot			Topogra Drainag Flood H Zoning	e			N	lot Used		- 1	Alla.
Lot Block			Zoning Electric					lo			
Acres		0.00	Water					10			301
Front		0	Gas					lo			123
Depth Lot Size		0 0x0	Sewer Road				N	lo			
Lot Sq Ft Shape		0	Sidewal	ks tion Source			٨	lo			
ax Roll Information						w	orking Va	ue	Certified V	alue	Property Valuation
+ Land Value							\$13.0		\$13	000	dministrator
											ee Martin

Parcel 124.00.00.032.00 JONES DALE & TIPPI 726 DR MELVIN RD SEDALIA, KY 42079

OqPublic.net	Graves C	ounty, K	Y PVA			🛔 Elizabeth Williams 🗸 Search Search			
⊜Layers ∨ Map Search	Results Report	Sales Search	Sales List	Sales Results	Tax Estimator	Home			
							0 🖨 🖬 🛛	☆ ← →	Information
■Summary									
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description Class Tax District <u>View Map</u>	124.00.00.032.00 380191 N/A 48 ACRES(124-128-1 (Note: Not to be used FARM (2) 02 Graves County		ts)						
⊖Ownership									
JONES DALE & TIPPI 726 DR MELVIN RD SEDALIA, KY 42079									Graves County, KY 1102 Paris Rd, Suite 2 Mayfield, KY 42066
□Land Characteristics									
Condition Plat Book/Page Subdivision Lot Block Acres Front Depth Lot Size Lot Size Lot Size		0.00 0 0 0x0 0	Topogra Drainag Flood H Zoning Electric Water Gas Sewer Road Sidewal Informa	e azard			Not Used No No No		Prperty Valuation
■Tax Roll Information							Working Value	Certified Value	Administrator Lee Martin 270-247-3301
									270-247-3301

Parcel 124.00.00.037.00 PERRY JESSE & KRISTINA 1645 SCOTT RD SEDALIA, KY 42079

🛔 Elizabeth Williams 🖌 Search 🔤 search... ۹ Sales Search Sales List Sales Results Tax Estimator Home Report □Summary 124.00.00.037.00 380196 N/A 6.6 ACRES(124-108) (Note: Not to be used on legal documents) FARM (20) 02 Graves County Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description Class Tax District View Map T ⊖Ownership PERRY JESSE & KRISTINA 1645 SCOTT RD SEDALIA, KY 42079 Land Characteristics Condition Plat Book/Page Subdivision Lot Block Acres Front Depth Lot Size Lot Sq Ft Shape Not Used Zoning Electric Water Gas Sewer Road Sidewalks Information Source No No No 0.00 0 0x0 0x0 No Working Value Certified Value Property Val Administrate + Land Value \$2,600 \$2,600



Russell L. Brown Attorney at Law rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com 320 N. Meridian St., Ste. 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 637-1321 main (317) 687-2344 fax

February 5, 2024

Notice of Proposed Construction of Wireless Communications Facility Site Name: Sedalia

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and APC Towers propose to construct a wireless communications facility the south side of KY HWY 336, west of Eagle Road, Sedalia, KY 42079. (North Latitude: (36° 37' 56.30", West Longitude 88° 33' 22.18"). The proposed facility will include a 300-foot tall antenna tower, plus a 5-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facilities. Site name is Sedalia. This facility is needed to provide improved coverage for wireless communications in the area.

This notice is being sent to you because the County Property Valuation Administrator's records indicate that you may own property that is within a 500' radius of the proposed tower site or contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed. You have a right to submit testimony to the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC"), either in writing or to request intervention in the PSC's proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC for additional information concerning this matter at: Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2024-00019 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter.

We have attached a map showing the site location for the proposed tower. Applicant's radio frequency engineers assisted in selecting the proposed site for the facility, and they have determined it is the proper location and elevation needed to provide quality service to wireless customers in the area. Please feel free to contact us at 317-637-1321 if you have any comments or questions about this proposal.

Sincerely, Russell L. Brown

Attorney for Applicant RLB/mnw enclosure

Location Map











PERRY JESSE & KRISTINA 1645 SCOTT RD SEDALIA, KY 42079





JETTON MALCOLM T & NAOMI 4656 STATE RT 339 E SEDALIA, KY 42079









JONES DALE & TIPPI 726 DR MELVIN RD SEDALIA, KY 42079



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON D	ELIVERY
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	A. Signature X B. Received by (Printed Name)	C. Date of Delivery
1. Article Addressed to: PERRY JESSE或 KRISTINA 1645 SCOTT 能D SEDALIA, KY 42079	D. Is delivery address different from If YES, enter delivery address be	
9590 9402 8463 3186 7611 39 2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 9589 0710 5270 1623 2621	Adult Signature Adult Signature Restricted Delivery Certified Mail® Certified Mail Restricted Delivery	 Priority Mail Express® Registered Mail™ Registered Mail Restricted Delivery Signature Confirmation™ Signature Confirmation Restricted Delivery
PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053	Do	mestic Return Receipt

*

ALERT: SEVERE WEATHER CONDITIONS ACROSS THE U.S. MAY DELAY FINAL DELIVERY OF Y...

USPS Tracking[®]

FAQs >

Remove X

Feedback

Tracking Number: 9589071052701623262148

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update

Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its final destination. It is currently in transit to the next facility.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:

USPS Tracking Plus[®]

Moving Through Network In Transit to Next Facility
March 2, 2024

Arrived at USPS Regional Facility LOUISVILLE KY DISTRIBUTION CENTER February 27, 2024, 1:04 pm

See All Tracking History

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean? (https://faq.usps.com/s/article/Where-is-my-package)

Text & Email Updates	\checkmark
USPS Tracking Plus®	\checkmark
Product Information	\checkmark

See Less 🔨

Track Another Package

Enter tracking or barcode numbers

Need More Help?

Contact USPS Tracking support for further assistance.

FAQs



Russell L. Brown Attorney at Law rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com 320 N. Meridian St., Ste. 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 637-1321 main (317) 687-2344 fax

February 14, 2024

Corrected Notice of Proposed Construction of Wireless Communications Facility Site Name: Sedalia

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and APC Towers propose to construct a wireless communications facility the south side of KY HWY 339, west of Eagle Road, Sedalia, KY 42079. (North Latitude: (36° 37' 56.30", West Longitude 88° 33' 22.18"). The proposed facility will include a 300-foot tall antenna tower, plus a 5-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facilities. Site name is Sedalia. This facility is needed to provide improved coverage for wireless communications in the area.

This notice is being sent to you because the County Property Valuation Administrator's records indicate that you may own property that is within a 500' radius of the proposed tower site or contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed. You have a right to submit testimony to the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC"), either in writing or to request intervention in the PSC's proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC for additional information concerning this matter at: Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2024-00019 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter.

We have attached a map showing the site location for the proposed tower. Applicant's radio frequency engineers assisted in selecting the proposed site for the facility, and they have determined it is the proper location and elevation needed to provide quality service to wireless customers in the area. Please feel free to contact us at 317-637-1321 if you have any comments or questions about this proposal.

Sincerely, Russell L. Brown

Attorney for Applicant RLB/mnw enclosure

Location Map











PERRY JESSE & KRISTINA 1645 SCOTT RD SEDALIA, KY 42079





FIRST-CLASS ZIP 46204 \$ 008.69° 02 7H 0006035028 FEB 14 2024

US POSTAGE MIPITNEY BOWES

JETTON MALCOLM T & NAOMI 4656 STATE RT 339 E SEDALIA, KY 42079





FIRST-CLASS US POSTAGE MIPITNEY BOWES ZIP 46204 02 7H \$ 008.69° FEB 14 2024 0006035028

JONES DALE & TIPPI 726 DR MELVIN RD SEDALIA, KY 42079



ALERT: SEVERE WEATHER CONDITIONS ACROSS THE U.S. MAY DELAY FINAL DELIVERY OF Y...

USPS Tracking[®]

FAQs >

Remove X

Feedback

Tracking Number: 9589071052701623262285

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update

Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its final destination. It is currently in transit to the next facility.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:

USPS Tracking Plus[®]

Delivered

Out for Delivery

Preparing for Delivery

Moving Through Network

In Transit to Next Facility

February 20, 2024

Arrived at USPS Regional Facility

EVANSVILLE IN DISTRIBUTION CENTER February 15, 2024, 10:51 am

See All Tracking History

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean? (https://faq.usps.com/s/article/Where-is-my-package)

Text & Email Updates

 \checkmark

USPS Tracking Plus®

Product Information



See Less 🔨

Track Another Package

Enter tracking or barcode numbers

Need More Help?

Contact USPS Tracking support for further assistance.

FAQs

ALERT: SEVERE WEATHER CONDITIONS ACROSS THE U.S. MAY DELAY FINAL DELIVERY OF Y...

USPS Tracking[®]

FAQs >

Remove X

Tracking Number: 9589071052701623262292

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update

Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its final destination. It is currently in transit to the next facility.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:

USPS Tracking Plus[®]

Delivered

Out for Delivery

Preparing for Delivery

Moving Through Network

In Transit to Next Facility

February 20, 2024

Arrived at USPS Regional Facility

EVANSVILLE IN DISTRIBUTION CENTER February 15, 2024, 10:40 am

See All Tracking History

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean? (https://faq.usps.com/s/article/Where-is-my-package)

Text & Email Updates

 \sim

USPS Tracking Plus®

Product Information



See Less 🔨

Track Another Package

Enter tracking or barcode numbers

Need More Help?

Contact USPS Tracking support for further assistance.

FAQs



ClarkQuinn

www.clarkquinnlaw.com

Russell L. Brown Attorney at Law rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com 320 N. Meridian St., Ste. 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 637-1321 main (317) 687-2344 fax

February 14, 2024

Corrected Notice of Proposed Construction of Wireless Communications Facility Site Name: Sedalia

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and APC Towers propose to construct a wireless communications facility the south side of KY HWY 339, west of Eagle Road, Sedalia, KY 42079. (North Latitude: (36° 37' 56.30", West Longitude 88° 33' 22.18"). The proposed facility will include a 300-foot tall antenna tower, plus a 5-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facilities. Site name is Sedalia. This facility is needed to provide improved coverage for wireless communications in the area.

This notice is being sent to you because the County Property Valuation Administrator's records indicate that you may own property that is within a 500' radius of the proposed tower site or contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed. You have a right to submit testimony to the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC"), either in writing or to request intervention in the PSC's proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC for additional information concerning this matter at: Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2024-00019 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter.

We have attached a map showing the site location for the proposed tower. Applicant's radio frequency engineers assisted in selecting the proposed site for the facility, and they have determined it is the proper location and elevation needed to provide quality service to wireless customers in the area. Please feel free to contact us at 317-637-1321 if you have any comments or questions about this proposal.

Sincerely, Russell L. Brown

Attorney for Applicant RLB/mnw enclosure



Russell L. Brown Attorney at Law rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com 320 N. Meridian St., Ste. 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 637-1321 main (317) 687-2344 fax

February 5, 2024

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 9589 0710 5270 1623 2621 24

Jesse Perry Graves County Judge Executive 101 East South Street Mayfield, KY 42066

RE: Notice of Proposal to Construct Wireless Communications Facility Kentucky Public Service Commission Docket No. 2024-00019 Site Name: Sedalia

Dear Judge Perry:

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and APC Towers are filing an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to construct a new wireless communications facility the south side of KY HWY 336, west of Eagle Road, Sedalia, KY 42079. (North Latitude: (36° 37' 56.30", West Longitude 88° 33' 22.18"). The proposed facility will include a 300-foot tall antenna tower, plus a 5-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facilities. Site name is Sedalia. This facility is needed to provide improved coverage for wireless communications in the area.

You have a right to submit comments to the PSC or to request intervention in the PSC's proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC at: Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2024-00019 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter.

We have attached a map showing the site location for the proposed tower. Verizon Wireless' radio frequency engineers assisted in selecting the proposed site for the facility, and they have determined it is the proper location and elevation needed to provide quality service to wireless customers in the area. Please feel free to contact us with any comments or questions you may have.

Sincerely, Russell L. Brown

Attorney for Applicant RLB/mnw Enclosures

Location Map











Jesse Perry Graves County Judge Executive 101 East South Street Mayfield, KY 42066



ALERT: SEVERE WEATHER CONDITIONS ACROSS THE U.S. MAY DELAY FINAL DELIVERY OF Y...

USPS Tracking[®]

FAQs >

Remove X

Feedback

Tracking Number: 9589071052701623262124

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update

Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its final destination. It is currently in transit to the next facility.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:

USPS Tracking Plus[®]

Moving Through Net	twork
March 3, 2024	

Arrived at USPS Regional Facility LOUISVILLE KY DISTRIBUTION CENTER

February 27, 2024, 11:33 am

See All Tracking History

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean? (https://faq.usps.com/s/article/Where-is-my-package)

Text & Email Updates	\checkmark
USPS Tracking Plus®	\checkmark
Product Information	\checkmark

See Less 🔨

Track Another Package

Enter tracking or barcode numbers

Need More Help?

Contact USPS Tracking support for further assistance.

FAQs



Russell L. Brown Attorney at Law rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com 320 N. Meridian St., Ste. 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 637-1321 main (317) 687-2344 fax

February 14, 2024

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 9589 0710 5270 1623 2624 07

Jesse Perry Graves County Judge Executive 101 East South Street Mayfield, KY 42066

RE: Corrected Notice of Proposal to Construct Wireless Communications Facility Kentucky Public Service Commission Docket No. 2024-00019 Site Name: Sedalia

Dear Judge Perry:

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and APC Towers are filing an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to construct a new wireless communications facility the south side of KY HWY 339, west of Eagle Road, Sedalia, KY 42079. (North Latitude: (36° 37' 56.30", West Longitude 88° 33' 22.18"). The proposed facility will include a 300-foot tall antenna tower, plus a 5-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facilities. Site name is Sedalia. This facility is needed to provide improved coverage for wireless communications in the area.

You have a right to submit comments to the PSC or to request intervention in the PSC's proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC at: Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2024-00019 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter.

We have attached a map showing the site location for the proposed tower. Verizon Wireless' radio frequency engineers assisted in selecting the proposed site for the facility, and they have determined it is the proper location and elevation needed to provide quality service to wireless customers in the area. Please feel free to contact us with any comments or questions you may have.

Sincerely, Russell L. Brown

Attorney for Applicant RLB/mnw Enclosures

Location Map











Jesse Perry Graves County Judge Executive 101 East South Street Mayfield, KY 42066



ALERT: SEVERE WEATHER CONDITIONS ACROSS THE U.S. MAY DELAY FINAL DELIVERY OF Y...

USPS Tracking[®]

FAQs >

Remove X

Feedback

Tracking Number: 9589071052701623262407

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update

Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its final destination. It is currently in transit to the next facility.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:

USPS Tracking Plus[®]

Moving Through Network In Transit to Next Facility	
March 2, 2024	

Arrived at USPS Regional Facility LOUISVILLE KY DISTRIBUTION CENTER February 25, 2024, 2:15 pm

See All Tracking History

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean? (https://faq.usps.com/s/article/Where-is-my-package)

Text & Email Updates	\checkmark
USPS Tracking Plus®	\checkmark
Product Information	\checkmark

See Less 🔨

Track Another Package

Enter tracking or barcode numbers

Need More Help?

Contact USPS Tracking support for further assistance.

FAQs



Russell L. Brown Attorney at Law rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com 320 N. Meridian St., Ste. 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 637-1321 main (317) 687-2344 fax

March 4, 2024

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 9589 0710 5270 1623 2624 21

Jesse Perry Graves County Judge Executive 1102 Paris Rd. Suite 2 Mayfield, KY 42066

RE: Corrected Notice of Proposal to Construct Wireless Communications Facility Kentucky Public Service Commission Docket No. 2024-00019 Site Name: Sedalia

Dear Judge Perry:

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and APC Towers are filing an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to construct a new wireless communications facility the south side of KY HWY 339, west of Eagle Road, Sedalia, KY 42079. (North Latitude: (36° 37' 56.30", West Longitude 88° 33' 22.18"). The proposed facility will include a 300-foot tall antenna tower, plus a 5-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facilities. Site name is Sedalia. This facility is needed to provide improved coverage for wireless communications in the area.

You have a right to submit comments to the PSC or to request intervention in the PSC's proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC at: Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2024-00019 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter.

We have attached a map showing the site location for the proposed tower. Verizon Wireless' radio frequency engineers assisted in selecting the proposed site for the facility, and they have determined it is the proper location and elevation needed to provide quality service to wireless customers in the area. Please feel free to contact us with any comments or questions you may have.

Sincerely, Russell L. Brown

K218

Attorney for Applicant RLB/mnw Enclosures
Location Map





ClarkQuinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP





Jesse Perry Graves County Judge Executive 1102 Paris Rd. Suite 2 Mayfield, KY 42066



SITE NAME: Sedalia NOTICE SIGNS

The signs are at least (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, of durable material, with the text printed in black letters at least one (1) inch in height against a white background, except for the word **"tower,"** which is at least four (4) inches in height.

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and APC Towers propose to

construct a telecommunications **tower** on this site. If you have questions, please contact Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP, 320 N. Meridian Street, Indianapolis, IN 46204; 317-637-1321, or the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, PO Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2024-00019 in your correspondence.

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and APC Towers propose to construct a telecommunications **tower** on this site. If you have questions, please contact Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP, 320 N. Meridian Street, Indianapolis, IN 46204; 317-637-1321, or the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, PO Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2024-00019 in your correspondence.



Robert B. Scott Charles R. Grahn Frank D. Otte* John "Bart" Herriman William W. Gooden** Michael P. Maxwell Russell L. Brown**[†] Jennifer F. Perry Keith L. Beall N. Davey Neal Travis W. Cohron Maggie L. Sadler Kristin A. McIlwain Olivia A. Hess

Land Use Consultant Elizabeth Bentz Williams, AICP

> *Also admitted in Montana [†]Also admitted in Kentucky **

Registered Civil Mediator

VIA EMAIL: ggilbert@tribunecourier.com

Tribune Courier 86 Commerce Blvd. Benton, KY 42025

RE: Legal Notice Advertisement Site Name: Sedalia

To Whom It May Concern,

Please publish the following legal notice advertisement in the next available edition of the publication serving Graves County, Sedalia, Kentucky:

NOTICE

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and APC Towers propose to construct a wireless communications facility the south side of KY HWY 339, west of Eagle Road, Sedalia, KY 42079. (North Latitude: (36° 37' 56.30", West Longitude 88° 33' 22.18"). The proposed facility will include a 300-foot tall antenna tower, plus a 5-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facilities. Site name is Sedalia. You have a right to submit comments to the PSC or to request intervention in the PSC's proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC at: Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2024-00019 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter.

After this advertisement has been published, please forward a tearsheet copy, affidavit of publication, and invoice to Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLC, 320 N. Meridian Street, Indianapolis, IN 46204 or by email to ebw@clarkquinnlaw.com. Please call me on my cell with any questions at 317-902-2187 if you have any questions. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Higherth Baty Williams

Elizabeth Bentz Williams, AICP

Radio Frequency Design Search Area





February 21st, 2024

RE: Proposed Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless Communications Facility Site Name: EV Sedalia Type of Tower: 300 ft. Self-Support Location: 4661 St Rt 339, Sedalia, KY 42079 Graves County

To Whom It May Concern:

As a radio frequency engineer for Verizon Wireless, I am providing this letter to state the need for a Verizon Wireless site called, EV Sedalia.

The EV Sedalia site is proposed with the below objectives:

- To improve cellular service for the residents and businesses in the Sedalia and Farmington area in Graves County. Also those living and traveling along KY-564 & KY-339
- 2. To offload existing traffic of existing Verizon sites in this area.

Currently the area is experiencing poor service along KY-564, KY-339, and in the residential areas in Southeast Graves County. There is high demand for wireless high-speed data in these locations. This tower is needed to provide Verizon customers in the area with the best experience on their wireless devices.

Raw Land – Design plans for a new tower would provide an overall tower height of 300 feet with a Verizon Wireless Centerline of 300'. The new structure height was decided upon to best cover KY-564, KY-339, the residents in the area, and to offload traffic from the nearby existing Verizon sites. If we are limited to building a structure less than the proposed height, another tower would be needed in the vicinity in the near future. In addition, building a structure that is too short can cause existing taller sites to cover over the proposed site and building a site that is too tall can cause the proposed site to shoot over existing sites. Both situations create a poor experience from a user perspective. The new structure is proposed to be placed near the center of the problem area. The new tower design solves the stated objectives.

Verizon Wireless cares about the communities as well as the environment and prefers to collocate on existing structures when available. Verizon Wireless is currently collocated on many structures in the County. We prefer collocation due to reduced construction costs, faster deployment, and environment protection. However, Verizon Wireless was unable to find a suitable structure within the center of the demand area to collocate the proposed site on.



Verizon Wireless design engineers establish search area criteria in order to effectively meet coverage objectives as well as offload existing Verizon cell sites. When met, the criterion also reduces the need for a new site to cover the area in the immediate future. Each cellular site covers a limited area, depending on site configuration and the surrounding terrain. Cell sites are built in an interconnected network; which means each cell site must be located so that their respective coverage areas are contiguous. This provides uninterrupted communications throughout the coverage area.

Since collocation is generally the most cost-effective means for prompt deployment of new facilities, Verizon Wireless makes every effort to investigate the feasibility for using existing towers or other tall structures for collocation when designing a new site or system expansion. However, collocation on an existing tower or tall structure is not always feasible due to location of existing cell sites. Cell sites are placed in a way so they provide a smooth hand off to each other and are placed at some distance from each other to eliminate too much overlap. Too much overlap may result in a waste of resources and raise a system capacity overload concern.

This cell site has been designed, and shall be constructed and operated in a manner that satisfies regulations and requirements of all applicable governmental agencies that have been charged with regulating tower specifications, operation, construction, and placement, including the FAA and FCC.

Sincerely,

Steven Belcher RF Engineer Verizon Wireless

2/22/24 notarypublic Juna nicole Wheeler

> NINA NICOLE WHEELER Notary Public Commonwealth of Kentucky Commission Number KYNP39122 My Commission Expires Nov 1, 2025



February, 21st, 2024

RE: Zoning Coverage Plots

Site Name: EV Sedalia

To Whom It May Concern:

This map is not a guarantee of coverage and may contain areas with no service. This map reflects a depiction of predicted and approximate wireless coverage of the network and is intended to provide a relative comparison of coverage. The depictions of coverage do not guarantee service availability as there are many factors that can influence coverage and service availability. These factors vary from location to location and change over time. The coverage areas may include locations with limited or no coverage. Even within a coverage area shown, there are many factors, including but not limited to, usage volumes, outage, customer's equipment, terrain, proximity to buildings, foliage, and weather that may impact service.

The proposed site is needed to offload capacity from existing sites and to improve coverage in the area. This map reflects the predicted coverage area that will be offloaded from existing sites and transferred to the proposed site and also depicts improved coverage in the area.

Sincerely,

Jared A, Sharp RF Engineer III Verizon Wireless

Current Coverage - Without Proposed EV Sedalia





Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement.

verizon

-

Coverage - With Proposed EV Sedalia





verizon

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement.

2

Exhibit S List of Qualified Professionals

Travis L. Fields Professional Land Surveyor Kentucky License 4246 The Land Consultants 5449 Highway #41 Jasper, TN 37347

Stephen E. Hunt Professional Engineer Kentucky License 25003 Telecad Wireless 1961 Northpoint Blvd., Suite 130 Hixson, TN 37343

Kirk R. Hall Professional Engineer Kentucky License 25154 World Tower Company 1213 Compressor Drive P.O. Box 508 Mayfield, KY 42066

Brad R. Milanowski Professional Engineer Kentucky License 25311 B + T GRP 1717 S Boulder Ave., #300 Tulsa, OK 74119

Joseph V. Borrelli Professional Engineer Kentucky License 30809 Delta Oaks Group 4904 Professional Court, Second Floor Raleigh, NC 27609

Billy Waldridge Jr. Construction Manager Verizon Wireless 2421 Holloway Road Louisville, KY 40299

Steven Beltcher RF Engineer Verizon Wireless 2421 Holloway Road Louisville, KY 40299 STATE OF INDIANA)) SS: COUNTY OF MARION)

AFFIDAVIT OF CERTIFICATION COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I Russell L. Brown, attorney for Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless do hereby certify that as the person supervising the preparation of this application that the all statements and information contained herein are true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry for all information within this application.

Russell L. Brown Attorney, for Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless

STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF MARION, SS: Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of March, 2024.

s/M Un

Notary Public Printed Name of Notary. Elizabeth Bentz Williams My commission expires: November 18, 2028 My County of Residence: <u>Marion</u> Commission #: 0639620

